
From: Faith Finholm
To: Michele Wildman
Cc: Lucille James; Jim Marcy
Bcc: abledemolition@sbcglobal.net; acadkins76@gmail.com; bartmanexcavating@hotmail.com;

brandonmurphy@melchingdemo.com; burnashwrecking@aol.com; cacker@bierlein.com;
dan@scenvironmental.com; daneen@fickexcavating.com; djdiblasi@bierlein.com; donalds@wtstevens.com;
efficientdemo@yahoo.com; est@doreassoc.com; jbierlein@bierlein.com; john@fickexcavating.com;
john@scenvironmental.com; laconstructioncorporation@gmail.com; ldriver@mackenzieco.com;
marty@doreassoc.com; mel@zellarexc.com; pamg@homrich.com; POles@nadc1.com;
prater.smalleycoinc@gmail.com; pwurtzel@bierlein.com; quint@zellarexc.com; rhondag@wtstevens.com;
rmarcicki@nadc1.com; salenbienexcavating@yahoo.com; smoritz@mackenzieco.com; Terry Sears;
tori@doreassoc.com; wesatmackenzie@aol.com; donalds@wtstevens.com

Subject: Genesee County Land Bank Addendum #1: 19-015 Request for Proposals- Environmental Abatement &
Demolition of Residential and Commercial Structures in the City of Flint & Genesee County

Date: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 10:21:00 AM
Attachments: Addendum #1-19-015 Env Abatement Demo Restoration Comm Res Structures.pdf

Attention Bidders:
 

The following information is to be incorporated into the bidding and contract documents and
acknowledged by all bidders for the above referenced project. Bids submitted that do not
acknowledge this Addendum will be deemed incomplete and may be rejected on such basis.

 
1.        Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for 1126 Downey Ave (14-24-578-075) has

been completed and uploaded to Box.com. The report is also included in Attachment
1.
 

2.        Revised Attachment D: Bidders are to replace the UNIT PRICE FOR DEMOLITION
WORK under Request for Proposals Attachment D with Attachment 2. This revised
Attachment D corrects the “BID LIST #” under “UNIT PRICE FOR ABATEMENT AND
DEMOLITION WORK” to the appropriate bid number: 19-015.

 
Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of this addendum on RFP SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
CHECKLIST.
 
 
Thank you,
 
Faith C. Finholm
Grants Manager
Genesee County Land Bank Authority
810-257-3088 Ext. 539
 
 

From: Faith Finholm 
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 9:52 AM
To: Michele Wildman
Cc: Lucille James; Jim Marcy
Subject: LB19-015 Request for Proposals- Environmental Abatement & Disposal of Asbestos and
Hazardous Materials & Demolition and Disposal of Residential Structures in the City of Flint &
Genesee County
 
Request for Proposals – #LB 19-015 Environmental Abatement, Demolition, and Restoration
Residential and Commercial Structures in the City of Flint and Genesee County is being issued
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Genesee County Land Bank Authority Blight Elimination Program 
Request for Proposals- LB 19-015 Environmental Abatement & Disposal of Asbestos and 


Hazardous Materials  & Demolition and Disposal of Commercial & Residential Structures in 
Genesee County 


 
 ADDENDUM #1 


 
August 7, 2019 


 
The following information is to be incorporated into the bidding and contract documents and 
acknowledged by all bidders for the above referenced project. Bids submitted that do not 
acknowledge this Addendum will be deemed incomplete and may be rejected on such basis. 


 
1. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for 1126 Downey Ave (14-24-578-075) has been 


completed and uploaded to Box.com. The report is also included in Attachment 1. 
 


2. Revised Attachment D: Bidders are to replace the UNIT PRICE FOR DEMOLITION WORK 
under Request for Proposals Attachment D with Attachment 2. This revised Attachment D 
corrects the “BID LIST #” under “UNIT PRICE FOR ABATEMENT AND DEMOLITION WORK” to 
the appropriate bid number: 19-015.  


 
 
Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of this addendum on RFP SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
CHECKLIST. 
 


**END OF ADDENDUM** 
 


Prepared by: 
Genesee County Land Bank 
452 S. Saginaw St., Second Floor  







Request for Proposals – LB 19-015 Environmental Abatement & Disposal of Asbestos and Hazardous Materials  & Demolition and Disposal 
of Commercial & Residential Structures in Genesee County 
  Page 2 
   


Addendum #1 Bid Number: LB 19-015    


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ATTACHMENT 1 
 







 
 


   
 


 
 


PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
1126 West Downey Avenue 


MT. MORRIS TOWNSHIP, GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
 
 
 
 


July 19, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 


PREPARED FOR: 
GENESEE COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY 
452 SAGINAW STREET, 2ND FLOOR 
FLINT, MICHIGAN 48502 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 


 
10312 N. HOLLY ROAD 
HOLLY, MICHIGAN 48442 
PHONE (810) 238‐9190 
FAX (810) 238‐9195     
 
 
 
 


GLOBAL PROJECT # EE19027 
   







Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
1126 West Downey Avenue 


Mt. Morris Township, Genesee County, MI  
July 19, 2019 


                                                                      


 


 
Global Environmental Engineering Inc. Table of Contents 
 


 


1.0  INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................................ 1 


1.1  PURPOSE ............................................................................................................................................................. 1 
1.2  DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES .................................................................................................................................... 1 
1.3  SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS ....................................................................................................................................... 2 
1.4  DEVIATIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS ................................................................................................................... 3 
1.5  USER RELIANCE ..................................................................................................................................................... 3 


2.0  SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION ................................................................................................................ 4 


2.1  LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION ............................................................................................................................. 4 
2.2  SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS ................................................................................................................ 4 
2.3  CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ....................................................................................................................... 4 
2.4  PAST USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND DATA GAPS ....................................................................................................... 4 
2.5  DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ........................................................................................... 4 
2.6  CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES ..................................................................................................................... 5 


3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION .................................................................................................................... 5 


3.1  TITLE RECORDS ...................................................................................................................................................... 5 
3.2  ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY USE LIMITATIONS ...................................................................................................... 5 
3.3  SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE ......................................................................................................................................... 5 
3.4  COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION .................................................................................... 5 
3.5  VALUE REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ............................................................................................................. 5 
3.6  OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION ............................................................................................ 5 
3.7  REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA ....................................................................................................................... 5 


4.0  RECORDS REVIEW ......................................................................................................................................... 5 


4.1  STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES ............................................................................................................... 6 
4.2  ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES ............................................................................................................. 7 
4.3  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES ...................................................................................................................................... 8 
4.3.1  Topographic Map ............................................................................................................................... 8 
4.3.2  USDA Soil Survey ................................................................................................................................ 8 


4.4  HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION .................................................................................................................................. 8 
4.4.1  Historical Aerial Photographs .............................................................................................................. 8 
4.4.2  Certified Sanborn Map Reports ........................................................................................................... 8 
4.4.3  Local Government Records .................................................................................................................. 9 
4.4.4  Address Directories ............................................................................................................................ 9 


5.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE ................................................................................................................................. 9 


5.1  METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................... 9 
5.2  GENERAL SITE SETTING .......................................................................................................................................... 10 
5.3  OBSERVATIONS .................................................................................................................................................... 10 
5.4  OBSERVATIONS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES .................................................................................................................. 11 


6.0  INTERVIEWS ............................................................................................................................................... 11 


6.1  INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER, SITE MANAGER, AND OCCUPANTS ............................................................................................ 11 
6.2  INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS ...................................................................................................... 11 


7.0  FINDINGS, OPINION, AND CONCLUSIONS .................................................................................................... 12 


8.0  REFERENCES ............................................................................................................................................... 13 


9.0  SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ...................................................................................... 14 


 
QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
  Resumes of Personnel Conducting the Phase I ESA 







Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
1126 West Downey Avenue 


Mt. Morris Township, Genesee County, MI  
July 19, 2019 


                                                                      


 


 
Global Environmental Engineering Inc. Table of Contents 
 


FIGURES 
 


Figure 1   Site Location Map 
Figure 2   Site Drawing 


     
APPENDICES 
  Appendix A  Site Photographs 
  Appendix B  Governmental Records 
  Appendix C  Radius Map Report 
  Appendix D  Historical Resource Documentation 
        Aerial Photographs 
        City Directory  
        Sanborn No Coverage Letter 
         
   
     
   
   
 
     







 
 


   
 


PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris Township, Michigan  


 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


Global Environmental Engineering Inc. (Global) was retained by the Genesee County Land Bank Authority to 
conduct a Phase  I Environmental Site Assessment  (Phase  I ESA)  in conformance with American Society  for 
Testing  and Materials  (ASTM)  Standard  E 1527‐13,  for 1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris  Township, 
Genesee County, Michigan. The evaluations, recommendations, and conclusions contained in this Phase I ESA 
represent  the  site  conditions as of  June 28, 2019.   Site photographs are  included  in Appendix A.   A USGS 
topographic map depicting the location of the subject property is included as Figure 1. 
 
Based on information obtained from a review of the historical resources provided to Global by Environmental 
Data Resources (EDR), tax assessment cards and  interviews, at  least portions of the building on the subject 
property were constructed prior to 1937 based on review of aerial photographs. Assessment records indicate 
the  property  operated  as  a  church  until  approximately  2005.  Review  of  address  directories  indicate  the 
property was operated as a church from at least 1957 to 1995 under the names First Spanish Baptist Church 
and Beecher Baptist Church. Assessment records  indicate various sales history of the subject property from 
2003 to 2012 including: Victory Baptist Church, Bielaz, Simon, & Alchalele, Leon, Muhammed Khan, Genesee 
County Treasurer, Myron & Leann Fuller, Anthony White, House of Solomon Ministries, and Genesee County 
Treasurer.    The  property was  foreclosed  in  2012  and  transferred  to  the Genesee  County  Land Bank.  The 
property has remained vacant since 2012. None of the historical property uses are thought to have negatively 
impacted the subject property. 
 
The subject property itself, 1126 West Downey Avenue, was not identified in the radius map report findings. 
Several LUST, UST, FUDS, RCRA generator sites  (those sites  that handle and dispose of varying amounts of 
hazardous waste) surround the subject property within a half mile radius. Based on estimated groundwater 
flow, proximity and/or listing status of these sites none of these listings are believed to represent a current REC 
to the subject property. Two (2) sites were identified as potential concerns for the subject property.  Global 
interviewed the current owner representative from the Genesee County Land Bank, Ms. Lucille James and Ms. 
Linda Spearling, Assessor Mt. Morris Township. None of the persons interviewed indicated that there was an 
environmental problem on the subject property based the current or historical use on the subject property 
itself.   
 
Global performed the site reconnaissance on June 28, 2019. The subject property consists of a single parcel of 
land with approximately 40 feet of frontage along Downey Avenue totaling approximately 0.12 acres with a 
dilapidated  former  church. The  subject property  is  in an area of  commercial and  residential  land use. The 
subject property was unoccupied at the time of the site  inspection. No environmental concerns were noted 
with the building or on‐site activities.   
 
Opinion & Conclusion 
It  is  the  opinion  of  Global  that  this  assessment  has  revealed  no  evidence  of  Recognized  Environmental 
Conditions (RECs) on the subject property. Further assessment of the site is not recommended. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
Global Environmental Engineering Inc. (Global) was retained by the Genesee County Land Bank Authority to 
conduct a Phase  I Environmental Site Assessment  (Phase  I ESA)  in conformance with American Society  for 
Testing  and Materials  (ASTM)  Standard  E 1527‐13,  for 1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris  Township, 
Genesee County, Michigan.  See Figure 1 USGS Topographic Map for the location of the subject property.  The 
evaluations, recommendations, and conclusions contained in this Phase I ESA represent the site conditions as 
of June 28, 2019. Site photographs are included in Appendix A. 
 


1.1  PURPOSE 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to conduct and document all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary practice, 
as defined  in Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), as 
amended, 42 USC Section 9601  (35)  (B), and as provided  in Part 201 of  the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act, as amended MCL Section 342.20126(3)(h) in order to identify recognized 
environmental  conditions,  within  reasonable  limits  of  time  and  cost.  Recognized  environmental 
conditions are defined as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on the subject property that are under conditions that  indicate an existing release, a past 
release, or a material  threat of  release  into  structures, groundwater,  soil, or  surface water on  the 
subject  property.  As  such,  the  Phase  I  ESA  is  intended  to  permit  the  user  to  satisfy  one  of  the 
requirements  to  qualify  for  the  innocent  landowner,  contiguous  property  owner,  or  bona  fide 
prospective purchaser  limitations on CERCLA  liability  (commonly  referred  to as “landowner  liability 
protections” or “LLPs”).  
 
As  stated  within  ASTM  Standard  E  1527‐13,  no  environmental  assessment  can  wholly  eliminate 
uncertainty  regarding  the  potential  for  recognized  environmental  conditions  in  connection with  a 
property. Performance of a Phase I ESA is intended to reduce but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding 
the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.  
 
1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The scope of services for this project included the following: 
 
A visual site reconnaissance was conducted on the interior and exterior portions of the subject property 
including walking  the  perimeter  and  traversing  the  subject  property,  inspecting  structures  on  the 
property, observing on‐site activities, observing activities on adjacent properties and noting potential 
environmental concerns. The intent of the inspection was to determine existence or potential existence 
of environmental concerns, including but not limited to the following: 
 
 Evidence of stains or corrosion related to improper material use, storage, or handling 
 Evidence of floor drains, sumps, floor hoist and oil/water separators 
 Evidence of hazardous substances and petroleum products 
 Evidence of storage tanks 
 Evidence of odors 
 Evidence of pools of liquid 
 Evidence of potential polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) sources 
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 Evidence of pits, ponds or lagoons 
 Evidence of stressed vegetation 
 Evidence of improper solid waste disposal 
 Evidence of improper waste water disposal 
 Evidence of wells 
 Evidence of a septic system 
 Evidence of contamination on adjacent properties 


 
A review of regulatory agency files was conducted, in order to determine whether the subject property 
or neighboring properties were listed as known sites of environmental concern. Regulatory agency files 
included federal and state databases of potential environmental concern, including but not limited to 
known  sites  of  environmental  contamination,  registered  underground  storage  tanks  (USTs),  and 
hazardous  waste  generators.  If  readily  available,  and  at  the  discretion  of  the  environmental 
professional, records from the governing city, township, or county were reviewed.  


 
A  review  of  readily  available  physical  setting  sources  was  conducted  to  document  geologic, 
hydrogeologic,  hydrologic,  or  topographic  characteristics  of  the  subject  property  including  the 
following: 
 Current U.S.G.S. topographic map for the area of the subject property  
 Additional physical setting sources, at the discretion of the environmental professional 
 
The  following historical  site use  information was  reviewed,  if  reasonably ascertainable,  in order  to 
develop a detailed history of the previous uses of the subject property and the surrounding area and 
identify past uses that may have caused environmental conditions in connection with the property: 
 Historical aerial photographs for the subject property 
 Available fire insurance maps for the subject property 
 Local assessment and/or building records  
 Other historical sources at the discretion of the environmental professional 
 
Conducting interviews aids in establishing past uses of the property and the surrounding area, along 
with  identifying  any  potential  concerns  that  may  exist  currently.  The  following  people  were 
interviewed: 
 Readily  available  present  owners,  operators,  and  occupants  of  the  subject  property  or 


representatives 
 Readily available past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property or representatives 
 The ESA User or representative 
 At least one local government agency official or local government office serving the area 
 
1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 


 
In  preparing  this  report,  Global  has  relied  upon  certain  verbal  information  and  representations 
provided  by  state  and/or  local  government  and  representations  of  property  owners,  and  upon 
documents provided by the client and in state and local government files. Global did not attempt to 
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of this information; however, if any inconsistency 
in data was noticed that might call into question the validity of any of this information, it is mentioned 
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in the report. To the extent that the conclusions in this report are based in whole or in part on such 
information, they are contingent on its validity. 
 
1.4 DEVIATIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 


 
This Phase I ESA was restricted to observations made during Global's inspection of the subject property 
and research into property history. In addition, the scope of work did not address compliance with any 
federal, state or local statues, regulations, ordinances or codes. 
 
Sketches, maps and drawings used in this report are included to aid in the visual understanding by the 
reader and should not be considered surveys or engineering studies, unless labeled as such. 
 
The processes followed in the Phase I ESA are not intended to establish comprehensive or all‐inclusive 
conclusions. This report is only intended to assist the user in making a reasonable assessment of risk 
with respect to potential environmental impact at the subject property. The results of this investigation 
do not guarantee a zero level of environmental liability. No other warranty, expressed or  implied, is 
made. 
 
Limitations encountered during the course of this Phase I ESA include:  structural damage throughout 
the building and overgrown vegetation surrounding the building. 
 
1.5  USER RELIANCE 
Global confirms that the evaluations, recommendations, and conclusions contained in this Phase I ESA 
represent  the  site  conditions  as of  June  28,  2019  and  have  been  evaluated  according  to  industry 
standard practices and ASTM E 1527‐13. Therefore, the Genesee County Land Bank Authority, and their 
designees, if applicable, may rely on it as a due diligence inquiry into the environmental condition of 
the subject property. No third parties are intended to benefit from nor rely upon information contained 
within this report. 


 
   







Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
1126 West Downey Avenue 


Mt. Morris Township, Genesee County, MI  
July 19, 2019 


                                                                      


 


 
Global Environmental Engineering Inc.  Page 4 
 


2.0  SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1  LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
As depicted on the USGS Topographic Map  in Figure 1, the subject property  is comprised of parcel 
number 14‐24‐578‐075  located at 1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris Township, Michigan. The 
subject property is located in Mt. Morris Township in Genesee County. 
 
Photographs are included in Appendix A.  
 
Access routes: paved access is available to the subject property via Downey Avenue located along the 
south property boundary and Summit Street along the west property boundary.  


  
The legal description of the subject property is included on the tax assessment records, obtained from 
the Mt. Morris Township Tax Assessor included in Appendix B. 
 
2.2  SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
The subject property  is  located  in a mixed residential and commercial area  in Mt. Morris Township, 
Genesee County, Michigan.  
 
2.3  CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
The subject property is currently unoccupied. 
 
2.4  PAST USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND DATA GAPS 
Based  on  information  obtained  from  a  review  of  the  historical  resources  provided  to  Global  by 
Environmental Data Resources  (EDR),  tax assessment cards and  interviews, at  least portions of  the 
building on the subject property were constructed prior to 1937 based on review of aerial photographs. 
Assessment records indicate the property operated as a church until approximately 2005. Review of 
address directories indicate the property was operated as a church from at least 1957 to 1995 under 
the  names  First  Spanish  Baptist  Church  and  Beecher  Baptist  Church. Assessment  records  indicate 
various sales history of the subject property from 2003 to 2012 including: Victory Baptist Church, Bielaz, 
Simon,  &  Alchalele,  Leon, Muhammed  Khan,  Genesee  County  Treasurer, Myron  &  Leann  Fuller, 
Anthony White, House  of  Solomon Ministries,  and Genesee  County  Treasurer.    The  property was 
foreclosed  in 2012 and  transferred  to  the Genesee County Land Bank. The property has  remained 
vacant since 2012. None of the historical property uses are thought to have negatively impacted the 
subject property. 


 
2.5  DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 
A copy of the Mt. Morris Township Tax Assessment Records was obtained for the subject property and 
is included as Appendix B. 
 
Based on review of aerials photographs and maps the following information was obtained: 
 
Railroads on‐site/adjacent: None located on the subject property or adjoining properties  
Waterways/access on‐site: None located on the subject property or adjoining properties 
Airfields/access on‐site: None located on the subject property. 
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2.6  CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
The current uses of adjoining properties are as follows: 


 


North  Vacant Lot/Field 


Northeast  Vacant Lot/Field 


East  Vacant Residential Lot 


Southeast  Vacant Residential Lot/Residential 


South  Vacant Residential Lot/Residential 


Southwest  Residential 


West  Vacant Residential Lot/Residential 


Northwest  Tucker Elementary School 


 
3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 


 
3.1 TITLE RECORDS 
The title commitment records were not provided to Global by the ESA User.  
 
3.2  ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY USE LIMITATIONS 
Activity Use Limitations (AULs) are listed in the Environmental Database Report and in the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality’s “Environmental Mapper” and were reviewed.  No AULs were 
reported on the subject property.   
 
3.3  SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 
No specialized knowledge was provided to Global by the ESA User Representative. 
 
3.4  COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 
Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information was not provided by the property owner. 


 
3.5  VALUE REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 
The current value to the subject property and a value reduction due to an environmental issue was not 
reviewed. 
 
3.6  OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 
Per tax assessment card provided by the Mt. Morris Township Tax Assessor, the owner of the subject 
property, at the time of this report, is the Genesee County Land Bank Authority.  


 
3.7  REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA 
This Phase I ESA was performed for the purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions on 
or near the subject property for due diligence prior to property redevelopment.  


 
4.0  RECORDS REVIEW 
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4.1  STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
Research of standard  federal and state environmental records sources was conducted by Global  to 
comply with ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527‐13. EDR provided the 
environmental records research. A description of the databases is included in the Radius Map Report. 
The Radius Map Report is included in Appendix C. 
 


Type of Site 
ASTM Standard 


Radius 


Number of sites 
within ASTM 


radius 


National Priority List (NPL) Sites  1.0 mile  0 


Deleted NPL Sites  0.5 mile  0 


Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) Sites 


0.5 mile  0 


CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action 
Planned (NFRAP) Sites 


0.5 mile  0 


RCRA TSD Corrective Action 
(CORRACTS) sites 


1.0 mile  0 


Federal RCRA non‐CORRACTS TSD 
Facilities 


0.5 mile  0 


RCRA Generator sites 
subject property and 


Adjoining 
1 


Federal institutional 
control/engineering control registries 


subject property and 
Adjoining 


0 


Emergency Release Notification System 
(ERNS) sites 


subject property  0 


State and Tribal Hazardous Waste Sites 
(SHWS) –CERCLIS & Part 201 


1.0 mile  0 


Solid Waste Facility (SWF) sites  0.5 mile  0 


Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) sites 


0.5 mile  3 


Underground Storage Tank (UST) and 
Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) sites 


subject property and 
Adjoining 


1 


State and tribal institutional 
control/engineering control registries 


subject property and 
Adjoining 


1 


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites  0.5 mile  0 


State and tribal Brownfield sites  0.5 mile  0 


US Brownfields  0.5 mile  0 


FUDS/UXO  1.0 mile  1 


 
Global reviewed  those sites which were  relevant to ASTM standards and  located within  the ASTM 
search distance. Their potential to negatively affect the subject property was determined based on the 
sites’ listing status, physical location relative to the subject property, topography of the surrounding 
area relative to bodies of water and regional groundwater flow direction. The subject property itself, 
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1126 West Downey Avenue, was not identified in the radius map report findings. Several LUST, UST, 
FUDS, RCRA generator  sites  (those  sites  that handle and dispose of varying amounts of hazardous 
waste) surround the subject property within a half mile radius. Based on estimated groundwater flow, 
proximity and/or listing status of these sites none of these listings are believed to represent a current 
REC  to  the  subject  property.  Two  (2)  sites were  identified  as  potential  concerns  for  the  subject 
property.   


 
Listed sites of concern are located to the south and southeast of the subject property and include 7022 
N Saginaw Street and 6714 N Saginaw Street.  


 
7022 N Saginaw site is listed as a LUST, UST, WDS, site.  Global completed a review of files obtained 
from FOIA submittal to EGLE. Several files were provided for review including a Site Review from the 
MDEQ‐RRD dated March 1, 2017, an Initial Assessment Report dated April 23, 1996, Closure Report 
dated April 2, 1996 (for confirmed release C‐2140‐90), Feasibility Study dated March 28, 1994, Final 
Assessment  Report  dated  September  29,  1993  and  additional  correspondence  regarding  two 
confirmed  releases dated October 23, 1990 and  January 26, 1996. Contamination  remains on‐site, 
however free product has been addressed and contaminants are believed to be contained to the site. 
Based on estimated groundwater flow direction in the area of the subject property is toward the South, 
away from the subject property and the distance this property is not believed to represent a REC to 
the subject property.  
 
6714 N Saginaw Street is listed as a Drycleaners, LUST, UST and WDS site.  Global completed a review 
of files obtained via FOIA submittal to EGLE. A confirmed release was reported for the site on December 
1, 1992. Global reviewed a 45 Day Work Plan and Site Characterization Reports. The file also had several 
correspondence letters that Global reviewed. The most recent letter was dated October 22, 2001 from 
the MDEQ  requesting additional  files  if available  for  the site. Contamination  likely  remains on‐site; 
however, no free product was identified and contaminants were not found to be migrating off the site. 
Based on estimated groundwater flow direction in the area of the subject property is toward the South, 
away from the subject property and the distance this property is not believed to represent a REC to 
the subject property. 


 
Orphan Sites 
Sites within the same or proximate postal zip code or city, unable to be plotted by EDR, are generally 
included in the regulatory database report. Three unplottable sites were identified in the Radius Map 
Report.  Based on listing status and proximity to the subject property, these sites are not thought to 
represent a concern.  
 
4.2  ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
Global requested environmental records from the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, 
and Energy (EGLE) Divisions. No information regarding the subject property was available. Global also 
requested and reviewed records pertaining to 7022 N Saginaw Street and 6714 N Saginaw Street as 
part of  this Phase  I ESA. The documents  reviewed were previously discussed  in Section 4.1 of  this 
report. 
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4.3  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 
4.3.1  Topographic Map 
The current United States Geologic Survey  (U.S.G.S.) 7.5‐minute  topographic map was  reviewed  to 
determine the physical setting of the location of the subject property. The subject property is located 
approximately 809 feet above sea level and is shown exhibiting no relief. General topography in the 
area appears to be relatively  flat. The nearest surface water  is the Flint River  located  to  the south, 
southwest of the property.  


 
4.3.2  USDA Soil Survey  
The National Cooperative Soil Survey run by the Soil Conservation Service as part of the United States 
Department of Agriculture compiles soil survey  information, which was  reviewed  to determine  the 
physical  setting of  the property. The dominant  soil  composition  in  the general area of  the  subject 
property  is  reported  in  the  Radius Map  Report  provided  by  EDR.  The  soil  component  is  listed  as 
“Conover” and “Celina”, which are  listed as  loam. Its hydrogeologic groups are  listed as Class B and 
Class C, which exhibit moderate to slow infiltration rates. The Government Records Report in the Radius 
Report is included in Appendix C. 
 
4.4  HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 
4.4.1  Historical Aerial Photographs 
Aerial photographs  from 1937, 1941, 1950, 1957, 1967, 1972, 1975, 1982, 1993, 1999, 2006, 2009, 
2012, and 2016 were obtained from EDR. The Historical Aerial Photographs are included in Appendix 
D – Historical Resource Documentation. 
 
Global reviewed the aerial photographs in an attempt to identify historical recognized environmental 
conditions (HRECs). The subject property was identified in all of the aerial photographs from 1937 to 
2016. A building similar to the building on site presently was present in all of the aerial photographs.  
Additional development  to  the northern end of  the  subject building was noted on  the 1950 aerial 
photograph.  The surrounding area is similar to the use today, commercial businesses along Saginaw 
Street  located  to  the  east,  the  former  school  located  to  the  northwest  and  residential properties 
surrounding the property.   
 
Based on Global’s review of EDR’s Aerial Photograph package, there were no environmental concerns 
noted on the subject or surrounding properties. 
 
4.4.2  Certified Sanborn Map Reports 
Fire Insurance Maps indicate uses of properties at specific dates usually within city limits. Building uses, 
locations of above and underground storage tanks, and other pertinent fire insurance information are 
included on  these maps. Fire  insurance maps are used  for environmental purposes  to  identify and 
locate historical environmental concerns such as storage tanks. A Sanborn Fire Insurance Map search 
was conducted on the subject property through EDR. Fire insurance maps were not available for the 
subject property. 
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4.4.3  Local Government Records 
A copy of the Mt. Morris Township Tax Assessment Card for the subject property was obtained as part 
of  this  report.   The property  is  listed as being  currently owned by  the Genesee County Land Bank 
Authority.  
 
Information on  the  tax  records  includes  the  taxable value,  school district, property  class and  legal 
description. The  card  indicates  that  the  subject property  is 0.12 acres  in  size with one permanent 
structure.  The commercial building is identified as having been constructed in 1960.  The building is 
listed as being 1,860 square feet  in size. Records show various sales history of the subject property 
from 2003  to 2012  including: Victory Baptist Church, Bielaz, Simon, & Alchalele, Leon, Muhammed 
Khan, Genesee County Treasurer, Myron & Leann Fuller, Anthony White, House of Solomon Ministries, 
and Genesee County Treasurer.  The property was foreclosed in 2012 and transferred to the Genesee 
County Land Bank. 
 
Copies of the Local Governmental Records are included for the subject property as Appendix B. 


 
4.4.4  Address Directories 
Address directories can identify past use information for the subject and adjoining properties. Address 
directories for the area of the subject property were reviewed by Global. The directories from 1957 to 
2014 were reviewed in approximately five‐year intervals, where available, for the subject property and 
proximate sites  to  identify prior use  information and potential environmental concerns. 1126 West 
Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris Township, Michigan address was used to identify the subject property. 
 
The subject property was  identified within the Address Directory and the  listings were reviewed for 
potential environmental concerns. The subject property is listed as Beecher Baptist Church from 1957 
through 1960 and as First Spanish Baptist Church from 1965 through 1995. The subject property is not 
listed  in the address directories from 1995 to 2014. This represents a data gap; however, based on 
review of additional records and interviews it is not believed to represent a significant data gap. 


 
A copy of the Address Directory search is included in Appendix D. 
 
Based on Global’s review of EDR’s City Directory package, there were no environmental concerns noted 
on the subject or surrounding properties. 


 
5.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 


On June 28, 2019, Mr. Joe Fallis, Environmental Scientist and Ms. Desiree Yaksic, Operations Support 
with Global, conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject property.  


 
5.1  METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
No grid pattern or other systematic approaches for the inspection of the property were used although 
care was taken to assure that all areas of the property were adequately observed. The building had 
significant structural damage, and the back portion was not accessible. Significant amounts of debris 
were noted throughout the interior of the property. The east side of the property was overgrown with 
vegetation.  
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5.2  GENERAL SITE SETTING 
The subject property consists of a single parcel of land with approximately 40 feet of frontage along 
Downey  Avenue  totaling  approximately  0.12  acres with  a  dilapidated  former  church.  The  subject 
property is in an area of commercial and residential land use.  


 
5.3  OBSERVATIONS 
The subject property was unoccupied at the time of the site inspection. Water damage and extensive 
amounts  of  debris  including  building materials,  various  household  debris,  and  trash  were  noted 
throughout the property. Areas of vegetation were overgrown along the east side of the site. Global 
noted several former utility connection  locations (gas, electric); however, utilities appeared to have 
been disconnected. A data gap has occurred with the inability to access all areas of the building on the 
subject property due to safety concerns related to the stability of the structure; However, this is not 
considered a significant data gap. 


 
Site photographs are included in Appendix A. 


 


 Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products 
No hazardous substances or petroleum products were identified on the subject property. 


 


   Drains, sumps, floor hoists and oil water separators 
There was no evidence of floor hoists or sumps on the subject property during the site inspection. 


 


 Storage Tanks 
There was no evidence of above ground or below ground storage  tanks on‐site during  the site 
walkthrough.    


 


 Odors 
No significant odors were observed on the subject property. 
 


 Pools of Liquid 
There were no pools of liquid present on the subject property. 
 


 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
The manufacture and resale of PCBs was banned in the United States in 1979; however, existing 
PCB sources were allowed to remain in use. The property was inspected for potential sources of 
PCBs,  including  hydraulics,  cutting  oils,  and  dielectric  fluids.  Light  fixture  ballasts  were  not 
inspected  as  part  of  this  assessment.  There was  no  evidence  of  PCB  sources  on  the  subject 
property. No PCB liquid‐filled pad‐mounted or pole mounted transformers were observed on the 
subject property at the time of the site inspection.  


 


 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 
No pits or lagoons were identified on the subject property.   
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 Stained Soil or Pavement 
There was no stained soil or pavement noted during the site reconnaissance at the subject property 
outside of the building.   
 


 Stressed Vegetation 
No stressed vegetation was observed at the subject property.   


 


 Solid Waste 
A  significant  amount  of  household waste was  observed  throughout  the  subject  property.  The 
property had significant water damage.  


 


 Wastewater 
No wastewater was observed  to be discharging on  the subject property at  the  time of  the site 
inspection.  


 


 Wells 
There are no drinking water wells on site, and the property is serviced by municipal water. 
 


 Septic Systems 
The subject property is serviced by municipal sewer. 
 


There  were  no  environmental  concerns  identified  during  the  site  reconnaissance  of  the  subject 
property. 


 
5.4  OBSERVATIONS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
The  surrounding  properties  were  observed  from  the  site  and  adjacent  roadways.  The  adjacent 
properties are described  in Section 2.6.     Apart  from the properties discussed  in Section 4.1 of this 
report, there were no environmental concerns noted on adjacent properties. 


 
6.0  INTERVIEWS 


 
6.1  INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER, SITE MANAGER, AND OCCUPANTS 
 
Interview with Current Property Operator/Owner Representative 
Ms. Julie Robbins of Global interviewed Ms. Lucille James, current owner representative of the subject 
property, on July 10, 2019.   Ms. James  indicated that she was not familiar with the past uses of the 
subject property. She stated that the property was foreclosed in 2012 for nonpayment and Genesee 
County Land Bank Authority received the property through tax foreclosure in 2013.   


 
6.2  INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS 


 
Government Official Interview, Mt. Morris Township Assessor, Ms.   
 
Ms. Julie Robbins of Global contacted the Mt. Morris Township Assessors Office regarding the historical 
use of the subject property, Ms. Linda Spearling was not aware of environmental concerns with regard 
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to the subject property. She stated that the subject property was tax exempt prior to 2001 because it 
was operated by a church. She stated that records indicated the subject property was operated as a 
church until approximately 2007. Ms. Spearling indicated that the 1026 W West Downey, which was 
identified in the Radius Map Report as a RCRA Non‐Generator site owned by the Michigan State Police, 
is a residential property owned by a private homeowner. She indicated that there is a 1026 Downey 
located in the City of Flint. 


 
7.0  FINDINGS, OPINION, AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
Global Environmental Engineering Inc. (Global) was retained by the Genesee County Land Bank Authority to 
conduct a Phase  I Environmental Site Assessment  (Phase  I ESA)  in conformance with American Society  for 
Testing  and Materials  (ASTM)  Standard  E 1527‐13,  for 1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. Morris  Township, 
Genesee County, Michigan. The evaluations, recommendations, and conclusions contained in this Phase I ESA 
represent the site conditions as of June 28, 2019.  
  
Based on information obtained from a review of the historical resources provided to Global by Environmental 
Data Resources (EDR), tax assessment cards and  interviews, at  least portions of the building on the subject 
property were constructed prior to 1937 based on review of aerial photographs. Assessment records indicate 
the  property  operated  as  a  church  until  approximately  2005.  Review  of  address  directories  indicate  the 
property was operated as a church from at least 1957 to 1995 under the names First Spanish Baptist Church 
and Beecher Baptist Church. Assessment records  indicate various sales history of the subject property from 
2003 to 2012 including: Victory Baptist Church, Bielaz, Simon, & Alchalele, Leon, Muhammed Khan, Genesee 
County Treasurer, Myron & Leann Fuller, Anthony White, House of Solomon Ministries, and Genesee County 
Treasurer.    The  property was  foreclosed  in  2012  and  transferred  to  the Genesee  County  Land Bank.  The 
property has remained vacant since 2012. None of the historical property uses are thought to have negatively 
impacted the subject property. 
 
The subject property itself, 1126 West Downey Avenue, was not identified in the radius map report findings. 
Several LUST, UST, FUDS, RCRA generator sites  (those sites  that handle and dispose of varying amounts of 
hazardous waste) surround the subject property within a half mile radius. Based on estimated groundwater 
flow, proximity and/or listing status of these sites none of these listings are believed to represent a current REC 
to the subject property. Two (2) sites were identified as potential concerns for the subject property.   
 
Opinion & Conclusion 
It  is  the  opinion  of  Global  that  this  assessment  has  revealed  no  evidence  of  Recognized  Environmental 
Conditions (RECs) on the subject property. Further assessment of the site is not recommended. 
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8.0  REFERENCES 
 
The following published references were used during this Phase I ESA: 
 


 American Society for Testing and Materials Standard E 1527‐13 Standard Practice for Environmental 
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 


 Historical Aerial Photographs from EDR 


 City Directory, provided to Global by EDR 


 State  and  federal environmental database  review,  see  attached  regulatory  report which  lists each 
database reviewed, provided to Global by EDR 


 United States Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Topographical Maps 


 Mt. Morris Township Tax Assessment Records 


 EGLE‐RRD Files 
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9.0  SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
The information contained in this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, for 1126 West Downey Avenue, Mt. 
Morris Township, Genesee County, Michigan,  is based on existing site conditions and  land use  information 
discovered or disclosed during the current site investigation activities. 
 
Prepared by: 
 


     
  
       Julie M. Robbins, Senior Project Manager 
 
 
 


Reviewed by: 
        
       
        
     
      Mr. Trevor Painter, Project Engineer  


 
 
Environmental Professional Statement: I, Julie Robbins, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge 
and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and 
I have  the  specific qualifications based on education,  training, and experience  to assess a property of  the 
nature,  history,  and  setting  of  the  subject  property.  I  have  developed  and  performed  the  all  appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  
 
Date: July 19, 2019 
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Resumes of Personnel Conducting the Phase I ESA 


   







	
	
	
	
	 	


C E R T I F I C A T I O N S


40 Hour HAZWOPER/ 8 Hour 
Refreshers


Asbestos Building Inspector


Asbestos Management Planner


NIOSH 582 Equivalent Course 
Certification- fiber counting


Certified Industrial Storm Water 
Operator


E X P E R T I S E


NESHAP & AHERA Asbestos Building 
Surveys


Asbestos Management Plans


Phase I & II ESAs


Baseline Environmental Assessments


Transaction Screens


Environmental Sample Collection 


Regulatory Compliance Reporting


E D U C A T I O N


Central Michigan University
Mount Pleasant, MI


Pursuing B.S. With an Option in 
Community Development


Julie Robbins, Senior Project Manager with Global Environmental Engineering Inc., has over  10 years 
professional experience with Global and is responsible for the completion and oversight of asbestos 
building inspections, management plans and environmental assessments. Her experience includes the 
completion of NESHAP and AHERA Asbestos Building Surveys, Phase I and II Environmental Site 
Assessments, Baseline Environmental Assessments, Environmental Assessments and Remedial 
Investigations. 
 


P R O J E C T  E X P E R I E N C E  


Pre Demolition NESHAP Asbestos Surveys – Flint, MI 
Robbins has managed and completed pre-demolition asbestos inspections and reporting activities for 
the Genesee County Land Bank Authority (GCLBA) under various contract awards since 2006. The 
most recent contract award began in March 2016 and continued through June 2017. The scope of work 
included the completion of pre-demolition hazardous material and asbestos inspections on blighted 
properties located in the City of Flint, Michigan. As the Project Manager, Robbins was responsible for 
oversight, coordination and scheduling of multiple teams of accredited asbestos building inspectors, 
project correspondence, completion of building inspection and reporting for over 2,900 residential 
structures and 19 commercial structures. Over the course of the project Robbins assisted the GCLBA in 
correspondence and meetings with various regulators and contractors to ensure that a thorough 
property inspections, abatement and demolition were completed within the quick timeline provided by 
GCLBA and grant funding requirements.   


Asbestos Pre Demolition Survey – Midland, MI 
Robbins was contracted by Kramer Management Group to complete an asbestos and hazardous 
materials survey of the former McKay Press building and two smaller commercial structures in the Dow 
Diamond Stadium District in Midland, Michigan. The former McKay Press building housed an 
approximately 72,000 square foot industrial building with office space, warehouse, press room, and 
bindery areas. The building was determined obsolete and Brownfield funding was utilized for the 
redevelopment activities. Robbins provided project oversight and coordination and was part of a two 
person team responsible for surveying each functional space, sample collection of suspect asbestos 
containing materials (ACM), coordinating analysis with an accredited laboratory and preparation of the 
final report. Upon delivery of the report, Robbins subcontracted with a qualified project designer to 
prepare abatement specs and third party air monitoring to ensure all ACM was removed prior to 
demolition. 


Asbestos Pre Demolition Survey of the Former YMCA Building –	Ann Arbor, MI 


Robbins supervised this project, including an asbestos and hazardous materials survey for the former 
YMCA building in Ann Arbor, Michigan prior to building demolition. Robbins provided project 
coordination and assisted in the completion of a pre-demolition (NESHAP) asbestos survey within a 
seven story building. Robbins was also responsible for the review of as-built building drawings, 
completion of an asbestos building survey of each functional space, sample collection of suspect 
asbestos containing materials (ACM) and coordinating analysis with an accredited laboratory and 
preparation of the final report. Upon completion, Robbins assisted in coordination of third party air 
monitoring and assisted in follow-up survey to ensure all ACM was removed prior to demolition. 	


JULIE ROBBINS
S E N I O R  P R O J E C T  M A N A G E R







	
	


Historic Rehabilitation Project – Detroit, MI 
As Project Manager, Robbins led a project team of building inspectors to complete an Asbestos Building Survey of the 12-story former United Way 
Building, the 11-story Capital Park Building and the 9-story Farwell Building located on Griswold Street in the Capital Park Historic District in 
downtown Detroit, Michigan. The survey consisted of a complete inspection of each functional space within the building to identify suspect ACBMs, 
the location of each material, and an approximate quantity of each material. Robbins and the Global team collected suspect materials identified 
during the survey which were analyzed by an accredited laboratory to determine the asbestos content. Following completion of the survey, Ms. 
Robbins compiled field notes and completed a draft and final report for the client. 


Asbestos Building Inspection/Phase I, II Environmental Site Assessment and UST Removal – Flint, MI 
Robbins was responsible for the completion of the Asbestos Building Inspection of the former Oak School Building. Plans included remodeling 
portions of the existing more than 100 year old building for use as a low income Senior Apartment Complex. In addition Robbins was responsible for 
the completion of the Phase I ESA and Phase II ESA including a Ground Penetrating Radar Survey (GPR). Robbins coordinated the sub-
contractors for the Phase II ESA and GPR Survey. The GPR survey identified an UST and associated piping. Robbins was responsible for assisting 
with oversight of an underground storage tank removal. The ancillary pipes were determined to be insulated with asbestos containing pipe insulation 
during the removal process. Robbins assisted in submitting the emergency abatement request and assisted in oversight of the asbestos removal, 
remaining tank excavation activities and verification soil sampling. Ms. Robbins assisted in preparing and submitting all appropriate notifications and 
required reporting to the MDEQ. 


Phase I, II Environmental Site Assessment and Baseline Environmental Assessment – Flint, MI 
Global was contracted by an Independent College in Michigan to complete a Phase I ESA in accordance with American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) standards. Robbins was responsible for the completion of the Phase I ESA, which identified recognized environmental concerns 
to the subject property including USTs and historical automotive repair activities. At the site, following the completion of the Phase I ESA, Robbins 
oversaw the subsurface investigation and completed a subsequent Type S BEA and Section 7a Compliance Analysis with a determination by 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ). 


Environmental Assessment – Flint, MI 
Robbins assisted in the completion of an EA in accordance with guidelines set for by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) 24 CFR Part 58 for the Smith Village Project located in Flint, Michigan. Robbins assisted in the evaluation of the environmental condition of 
residential and commercial structures as determined by the City of Flint and GCLBA. Global utilized the HUD recommended format during the 
preparation of the EA including completion of the Statutory Checklist and Environmental Assessment Checklist. As part of the EA process, Robbins 
assisted in the completion of several Phase I ESA, Phase II ESA, Soil Vapor Surveys, and inspection of potential asbestos and environmentally 
hazardous materials from Residential/Commercial structures on properties throughout the Smith Village area. In addition Ms. Robbins assisted in 
completion of a Due Care Plan approved by the MDEQ. 


Major Automotive Site Sampling – Warren, MI 
Robbins is a member of the environmental compliance team, who provides environmental assistance to a major automotive facility. Responsibilities 
bestowed upon Robbins includes the coordination of monthly sample collection and preparation of monthly reports, annual site inspections, 
managing annual budgets, and communicating site issues back to the team in a timely manner. 


HUD Housing Environmental Reviews – Kent County, MI 
Robbins conducted field work, handled all regulatory agency coordination, and prepared 24 Environmental Review Reports for HUD Housing 
improvements planned by Kent County. 


Transaction Screens, Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, Baseline Environmental Assessments – Various Cities, MI 
Robbins has completed numerous Transaction Screens and Phase I and Phase II ESAs and BEAs on industrial, commercial and residential 
properties, including a visual site inspection of the subject sites and surrounding properties, research of Federal, State and local government files, 
interviews with individuals who have knowledge of the site, research of the current and past uses of the subject and adjacent properties, subsurface 
investigations, and reporting activities. 







 
 
 
 
 


E D U C A T I O N  


Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 


 B.S. Environmental Engineering  


C E R T I F I C A T I O N S  


OSHA 40 Hour HAZWOPER 


Engineering In Training (E.I.T.) 


Industrial or Commercial Wastewater 


Treatment Plant Operator B-3b(75)  


Enbridge Safety Training 


SORA Training 


Whiting Oil & Gas Corporation 


Whiting Contractor Safety    


LPS Safety Training 


TransCanada Safety Training  


E X P E R T I S E  


Water and Wastewater Treatment 


Wastewater Treatment System 


Operation-Carbon Adsorption 


Soil & Groundwater Investigations 


Phase I & II ESAs 


Baseline Environmental Assessments 


Mr. Painter’s responsibilities include regulatory data compilation and report preparation. Mr. Painter has 


completed remedial investigations and contractor oversight as part Professional Services Contracts with 


the State of Michigan. He has experience operating water treatment systems utilizing granular activated 


carbon. Mr. Painter has also conducted groundwater modeling as well as groundwater contamination 


fate and transport modeling. Mr. Painter also prepares Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Phase 


II Investigations and Baseline Environmental Site Assessments for Global. 


 


P R O J E C T  E X P E R I E N C E  


Wastewater Treatment in Association with a Hydrostatic Test – Reed City, MI 


Mr. Painter acted as the wastewater treatment operator (B-3b) during the treatment of approximately 4-


million gallons of wastewater produced as the result of a hydrostatic test of a natural gas pipeline in 


Reed City, Michigan. The treatment train utilized bag filtration units and several granular activated 


carbon vessels at a treatment rate of up to 300 gallons per minute. Primary responsibilities included 


altering treatment based on influent quality and closely monitoring the discharge parameters to ensure 


compliance with a NPDES permits. 


 


Regulatory Reporting, Institutional Controls and Site Closure – Kalkaska, MI 


Completed a mathematical modeling report detailing the fate and transport of dissolved petroleum 


constituents in groundwater that was submitted to the MDEQ and used to aid in establishing an Affected 


Area. Institutional Controls in the form of a Local Ordinance to restrict groundwater use and require 


property owner notification in Affected Area was developed and attached to property deeds as affidavit 


with the intent of obtaining a risk based closure. 


 


Remedial Investigation: Determination of Aquifer Hydraulic Conductivity – Marion, MI 


As part of a remedial investigation, a rising and falling head test was conducted to determine aquifer 


properties. In three monitoring wells, a Grunfos Redi-Flo2 submersible sampling pump was used as a 


slug, and a pressure transducer was used to accurately measure water levels over short intervals of 


time. Mr. Painter using the method set forth by Herman Bouwer and R.C. Rice, determined the hydraulic 


conductivity and transmissibility of the aquifer at various monitoring wells as part of a Remedial 


Investigation at this site. 


 


Operation, Maintenance, Reporting for Superfund Site Purge & Treat System – Oscoda, MI 


Operation and maintenance of a purge and treat remediation system utilizing granular activated carbon 


and surface water discharge. Regular progress reports are prepared for the Michigan Department of 


Environmental Quality and the United States Environmental Protection Agency. Project responsibilities 


include participating in discussions regarding state and federal requirements for this Superfund site. 


 


Phase I, Phase II, and Baseline Environmental Assessments – Various Cities, MI 


Mr. Painter has extensive experience in conducting various assessments and investigations on 


industrial, commercial, residential, oil and gas industry properties and agricultural properties. He is well 


versed in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13, Part III of EPA 


40 CFR Part 312 Standards and Practices for Appropriate Inquires; Final Rule (AAI), Part 201, 1994 PA 


451 Baseline Environmental Assessments and Section 7a Compliance Analysis and the Comprehensive 


Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). 


TREVOR D. PAINTER 
S T A F F  E N G I N E E R   
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Figure 1 
Site Location Map 


   







Source:


Prepared By:


Date Prepared:


Project Number:


USGS 


JMR


7-8-2019


EE19027


Figure 1: USGS Topographic Map
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Figure 2 
Site Drawing 
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com


1126 W. Downey Avenue
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Flint, MI  48505


Inquiry Number: 05699406.2r
June 26, 2019
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.


Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC05699406.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1


A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.


TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION


ADDRESS


1126 W. DOWNEY AVENUE
FLINT, MI 48505


COORDINATES


43.0791160 - 43˚ 4’ 44.81’’Latitude (North): 
83.6989000 - 83˚ 41’ 56.04’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
280287.8UTM X (Meters): 
4772921.0UTM Y (Meters): 
809 ft. above sea levelElevation:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY


6067594 FLINT NORTH, MITarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:


AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT


20140722Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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9 PERFECT CLEANERS 6714 N SAGINAW ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, DRYCLEANERS, WDS Lower 2627, 0.498, SSE


8 MR. ARTHUR ARMSTRONG 750 WEST CARPENTER R AUL Lower 2256, 0.427, SE


7 UNION SUPER STOP #15 5206 DETROIT ST LUST, UST Lower 2121, 0.402, WNW


6 7022 N SAGINAW INC 7022 N SAGINAW ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, Financial Assurance, WDS Lower 1983, 0.376, SE


B5 FLINT NGTR FUDS Lower 1925, 0.365, WNW


B4 SMALL ARMS RANGE UXO Lower 1925, 0.365, WNW


3 MI DEPT/STATE POLICE 1026 W DOWNEY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1012, 0.192, East


A2 BEECHER COMMUNITY SC G5159 SUMMIT ST RCRA-CESQG Higher 467, 0.088, North


A1 SUMMIT MIDDLE SCHOOL 5159 SUMMIT ST UST Higher 399, 0.076, NNW


MAPPED SITES SUMMARY


Target Property Address:
1126 W. DOWNEY AVENUE
FLINT, MI  48505


Click on Map ID to see full detail.


MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS


The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.


DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES


No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens


Federal Delisted NPL site list


Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions


Federal CERCLIS list


FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list


SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


CORRACTS Corrective Action Report


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal


Federal RCRA generators list


RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators


Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries


LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list


ERNS Emergency Response Notification System


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.


State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists


SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing


State and tribal Brownfields sites


BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites


SWRCY Recycling Facilities
HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land


Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites


US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PART 201 Part 201 Site List
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DEL PART 201 Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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Local Land Records


LIENS Lien List
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information


Records of Emergency Release Reports


HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Pollution Emergency Alerting System


Other Ascertainable Records


DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD Lead Safe Housing Registry
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NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
WDS Waste Data System


EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS


EDR Exclusive Records


EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners


EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES


Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives


RGA PART 201 Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank


SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS


Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.


Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.


Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.


Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal RCRA generators list


RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.


     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     BEECHER COMMUNITY SC   G5159 SUMMIT ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) A2 8
EPA ID:: MIK723695342
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.


     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/03/2019 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     7022 N SAGINAW INC   7022 N SAGINAW ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 6 12
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00036871


     UNION SUPER STOP #15   5206 DETROIT ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 7 18
Release Status: Closed
Facility Id: 00008089


     PERFECT CLEANERS   6714 N SAGINAW ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 9 24
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00034213


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.


     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     SUMMIT MIDDLE SCHOOL   5159 SUMMIT ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) A1 8
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00036156


State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries


AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.


     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2019 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     MR. ARTHUR ARMSTRONG   750 WEST CARPENTER R SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 8 23
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Facility ID: 00037490


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites


INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part
213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA.  The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have
more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities.  There may be more than one BEA for each facility.


     A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2019 has revealed that there are
     2 INVENTORY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     7022 N SAGINAW INC   7022 N SAGINAW ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 6 12
Facility ID: 00036871


     PERFECT CLEANERS   6714 N SAGINAW ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 9 24
Facility ID: 00034213


Other Ascertainable Records


RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.


     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     MI DEPT/STATE POLICE   1026 W DOWNEY E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) 3 10
EPA ID:: MIK548162585
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FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.


     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/07/2019 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     FLINT NGTR    WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) B5 12


UXO: A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations


     A review of the UXO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there is 1 UXO
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     SMALL ARMS RANGE    WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) B4 11
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 


Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________


FLINT DRUMS  PART 201
GREAT GIANT LAUNDRY  DRYCLEANERS
SAGINAW STREET ASBESTOS SITE  SEMS



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efiTKy22TVQ2gNB1nmm272R3sYl7Jtw72pK2AhB993j1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efiTKy22TVQ2gNB8nmmA72R8sYl9Jtw12pK9AhB693j1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efi2Ky21TVQ2gNB6nmm872R4sYl2Jtw42pK5AhB993j1





EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


800


800
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


800







MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS


Federal Delisted NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL


Federal CERCLIS list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF


Federal RCRA generators list


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG


Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL


Federal ERNS list


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS


State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST


State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries


    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AUL


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP


State and tribal Brownfields sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS


Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PART 201
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500INVENTORY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL


Local Land Records


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2


Records of Emergency Release Reports


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS


Other Ascertainable Records


    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BEA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS


EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS


EDR Exclusive Records


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES


Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST


   11    0    0    8    1    2    0- Totals --


NOTES:


   TP = Target Property


   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance


   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              -83.69930Longitude:
                              43.08017Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              UnknownTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              UnknownPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-007455-15Tank Number:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              Not reportedSubstance:
                              Temporarily Out of UseTank Status:
                              Not reportedCapacity:
                              1Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (313) 785-4731Contact Phone:
                              SMITH BLACKWELL JRContact:
                              3137854731Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48505-4831Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              1020 W COLDWATER RDOwner Address:
                              BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOLOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036156Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


UST:


399 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.076 mi.


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
816 ft.


 


< 1/8 FLINT, MI  48505
NNW 5159 SUMMIT ST    N/A
A1 USTSUMMIT MIDDLE SCHOOL U003834464


                    JIMMIE  HUGHESContact:
                    FLINT, MI 48505
                    1020 W COLDWATER RDMailing address:
                    MIK723695342EPA ID:
                    FLINT, MI 48505
                    G5159 SUMMIT STFacility address:
                    BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICTFacility name:
                    09/09/2002Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


467 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.088 mi.


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
819 ft.


 


< 1/8 FLINT, MI  48505
North G5159 SUMMIT ST MIK723695342
A2 RCRA-CESQGBEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 1007099728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/09/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/09/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    810-591-9296Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FLINT, MI 48505
                    G5159 SUMMIT STContact address:


BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) 1007099728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:


BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) 1007099728


                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICHIGAN STATE POLICEOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/15/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICHIGAN STATE POLICEOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    989-698-6344Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FLINT, MI 48505
                    1026 W DOWNEYContact address:
                    BILL  ARNDTContact:
                    FREELAND, MI 48623
                    P O BOX 676Mailing address:
                    MIK548162585EPA ID:
                    FLINT, MI 48505
                    1026 W DOWNEYFacility address:
                    MI DEPT/STATE POLICEFacility name:
                    06/15/2010Date form received by agency:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:


1012 ft.
0.192 mi.


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
804 ft.


 


1/8-1/4 FLINT, MI  48505
East 1026 W DOWNEY MIK548162585
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRMI DEPT/STATE POLICE 1014392232
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/15/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:


MI DEPT/STATE POLICE  (Continued) 1014392232


                         -83.705832999999998Longitude:
                         43.080556000000001Latitude:
                         Small Arms RangeSite Type:
                         01OEWSite ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         FLINT NGTRInstallation Name:
                         FUDSDoD Component:


UXO:


1925 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.365 mi.


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
788 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 FLINT, MI  
WNW    N/A
B4 UXOSMALL ARMS RANGE 1024714421
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        57368Institutional ID:
                                        Not reportedFuture Program:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Program:
                                        131.5CTC:
                                        Used for field training and a target rangeHistory:
                                        discovered.
                                        or radiological waste, or ordnance and explosive waste was evidently
                                        schools, playgrounds and a church, no unsafe debris, hazardous, toxic
                                        mostly a well maintained grass field. During the construction of two
                                        The former Flint National Target Range is 80.0 acres. The site isDescription:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedRAB:
                                        MI9799F2281Federal Facility ID:
                                        2013Fiscal Year:


FUDS Detail as of Jan 2015:


                                        -83.705833330000004Longitude:
                                        43.080555560000001Latitude:
                                        5324241.2734115701Y Coord:
                                        -9318090.7427270692X Coord:
                                        Local Government; Private SectorCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties with all projects at site closeoutStatus:
                                        Louisville District (LRL)USACE District:
                                        Great Lakes and Ohio River Division (LRD)USACE Division:
                                        502-315-6768Telephone:
                                        GENESEE COUNTYCounty:
                                        MIState:
                                        FLINTCity:
                                        E05MI0129FUDS Number:
                                        FLINT NGTRFacility Name:
                                        5Congressional District Number:
                                        MI59799F228100Installation ID:
                                        5EPA Region:


FUDS:


1925 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.365 mi.


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
788 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 FLINT, MI  
WNW    N/A
B5 FUDSFLINT NGTR 1007372602


               43.07498Latitude:
               Amoco #5426Site Name:
               LansingDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (810) 423-0881Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Flint, MI 48503Owner City,St,Zip:
               3336 ParksideOwner Address:
               Taher AlwajihOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00036871Facility ID:


LUST:


1983 ft. WDS
0.376 mi. Financial Assurance


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
807 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 INVENTORYFLINT, MI  48505
SE UST7022 N SAGINAW ST    N/A
6 LUST7022 N SAGINAW INC 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic,OtherTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Double Walled,Flexible PipingPiping Material:
                              Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing,OtherPipe Release Detection:
                              Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-062335-15Tank Number:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              11/30/2000Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Temporarily Out of UseTank Status:
                              10000Capacity:
                              7Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


UST:


               07/08/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               10/23/1990Release Date:
               C-2140-90Leak Number:


               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               01/26/1996Release Date:
               C-0062-96Leak Number:


               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.69388Longitude:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:
                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic,OtherTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Double Walled,Flexible PipingPiping Material:
                              Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing,OtherPipe Release Detection:
                              Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-062331-15Tank Number:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              11/30/2000Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Temporarily Out of UseTank Status:
                              10000Capacity:
                              6Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic,OtherTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Double Walled,Flexible PipingPiping Material:
                              Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing,OtherPipe Release Detection:
                              Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-006482-15Tank Number:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              11/30/2000Install Date:
                              Diesel,Gasoline,Other(DUAL COMPARTMENT)Substance:
                              Currently In UseTank Status:
                              21000Capacity:
                              4Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:
                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic,OtherTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Double Walled,Flexible PipingPiping Material:
                              Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing,OtherPipe Release Detection:
                              Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-046841-15Tank Number:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              11/30/2000Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Currently In UseTank Status:
                              12000Capacity:
                              5Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:
                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                              Line Tightness TestingPipe Release Detection:
                              Inventory Control,Manual (Static) Tank Gauging,Tank Tightness TestingTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-062321-15Tank Number:
                              11/20/2000Remove Date:
                              08/03/1992Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              10000Capacity:
                              3Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Double Walled,Flexible PipingPiping Material:
                              Line Tightness TestingPipe Release Detection:
                              Inventory Control,Manual (Static) Tank Gauging,Tank Tightness TestingTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-003384-15Tank Number:
                              11/20/2000Remove Date:
                              08/03/1992Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              12000Capacity:
                              1Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (810) 423-0881Contact Phone:
                              Taher AlwajihContact:
                              8104230881Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48503Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              FLINTOwner City:
                              3336 PARKSIDEOwner Address:
                              TAHER ALWAJIHOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00036871Facility ID:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:


                              -83.69388Longitude:
                              43.07498Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Construction:
                              Pressure (Remote)Piping Type:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                              Line Tightness TestingPipe Release Detection:
                              Inventory Control,Manual (Static) Tank Gauging,Tank Tightness TestingTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-027089-15Tank Number:
                              11/20/2000Remove Date:
                              08/03/1992Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              10000Capacity:
                              2Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    OAKLANDMailing County:
                    48334Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    30230 ORCHARD LAKE RDMailing Address:
                    AMOCO OIL CO 5426Site Specific Name:
                    405684WMD Id:
                    MID985618040Site Id:


                    GENESEEMailing County:
                    48439Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    2290 E HILL RDMailing Address:
                    SAGINAW AND CARPENTER SUNOCOSite Specific Name:
                    408936WMD Id:
                    MID985664028Site Id:


WDS:


-83.69389Longitude:
43.07498Latitude:
Part 213Data Source:
LansingDistrict:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedBea Number:


INVENTORY:


                              -83.69388Longitude:


7022 N SAGINAW INC  (Continued) 1000844371


               11/26/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               02/06/1990Release Date:
               C-0248-90Leak Number:


               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               10/05/2004Date of Collection:
               -83.70631Longitude:
               43.08167Latitude:
               Mooney Oil #15Site Name:
               LansingDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (517) 321-0172Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Lansing, MI 48917Owner City,St,Zip:
               7200 W Saginaw HwyOwner Address:
               Super Mart Inc (dba) Mooney OilOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00008089Facility ID:


LUST:


2121 ft.
0.402 mi.


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
788 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 FLINT, MI  48505
WNW UST5206 DETROIT ST    N/A
7 LUSTUNION SUPER STOP #15 U000253497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Bare SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-085455-15Tank Number:
                              10/14/1991Remove Date:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              6Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


UST:


               11/26/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               11/29/1989Release Date:
               C-0974-89Leak Number:


UNION SUPER STOP #15  (Continued) U000253497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-085449-15Tank Number:
                              05/28/1991Remove Date:
                              03/27/1984Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              4000Capacity:
                              4Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Bare SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-085452-15Tank Number:
                              10/14/1991Remove Date:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              5Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:


UNION SUPER STOP #15  (Continued) U000253497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InteriorTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-085443-15Tank Number:
                              05/28/1991Remove Date:
                              03/27/1984Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              4000Capacity:
                              3Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InteriorTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:


UNION SUPER STOP #15  (Continued) U000253497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-085436-15Tank Number:
                              05/28/1991Remove Date:
                              03/27/1984Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              4000Capacity:
                              1Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              (517) 321-0172Contact Phone:
                              JAMES PARKERContact:
                              5173210172Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48917Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              LANSINGOwner City:
                              7200 W SAGINAW HWYOwner Address:
                              SUPER MART INC (DBA) MOONEY OILOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00008089Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InteriorTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-045347-15Tank Number:
                              05/28/1991Remove Date:
                              03/27/1984Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              4000Capacity:
                              2Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:


UNION SUPER STOP #15  (Continued) U000253497
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              -83.70631Longitude:
                              43.08167Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InteriorTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:


UNION SUPER STOP #15  (Continued) U000253497


                                   mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel
                                   20110629 - LRUR is NOT mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel 20110701 - LRUR isMap Comments:
                                                                 Request received on 6/14/2005Comment:
                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 0There Is A Health And Safety Plan:
                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 0Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                                                 0Special Building Restrictions:
                                                                 0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                                                 0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:
                                                                 1Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                                                 0Site Specific Restrictions:
                                                                 0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                                                 0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 07/08/1998Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 ArcINFO 9.3 & IcoMAP 4.2Program Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Nicholas EkelIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                                                 07/01/2011Date Data Entry Finished:
                                                                 07/01/2011Date Data Entry Started:
                                                                 0.0006Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:
                                                                 0.3992Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
                                                                 U:\\KERMIT\\11121305045.PDFFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                                                 STDLead Division:
                                                                 MigratedProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                                                 RC-RRD-213-05-045MDEQ Reference Number:
                                                                 11121305045Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                                                 MigratedLegal Description Of Property:
                                                                 06/29/2011Program Support Assigned Date:
                                                                 Nicholas EkelProgram Support Assigned User:
                                                                 Part 213Program Type:
                                                                 RCLand Use Restriction Type:
                                                                 Mr. Arthur ArmstrongProperty:
                                                                 Not reportedSite Name:
                                                                 RecordedStatus:


AUL:


2256 ft.
0.427 mi.


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
808 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 FLINT, MI  48505
SE 750 WEST CARPENTER ROAD    N/A
8 AULMR. ARTHUR ARMSTRONG S109846546
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              Hazardous Substance(STODDARD SOLVENT)Substance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              2500Capacity:
                              DTank ID:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8106948740Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48439-1308Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              GRAND BLANCOwner City:
                              11608 S SAGINAW STOwner Address:
                              MR KIM PERFECT CLEANERSOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00034213Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


UST:


               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               11/25/1992Release Date:
               C-2091-92Leak Number:


               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.69384Longitude:
               43.07262Latitude:
               Perfect CleanersSite Name:
               LansingDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (810) 694-8740Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Grand Blanc, MI 48439-1308Owner City,St,Zip:
               11608 S Saginaw StOwner Address:
               Mr Kim Perfect CleanersOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00034213Facility ID:


LUST:


2627 ft. WDS
0.498 mi. DRYCLEANERS


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
799 ft.


 


1/4-1/2 INVENTORYFLINT, MI  48505
SSE UST6714 N SAGINAW ST    N/A
9 LUSTPERFECT CLEANERS U003867951
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              MIOwner State:
                              GRAND BLANCOwner City:
                              11608 S SAGINAW STOwner Address:
                              MR KIM PERFECT CLEANERSOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00034213Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-022729-15Tank Number:
                              02/28/1995Remove Date:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              Hazardous Substance(STODDARD SOLVENT)Substance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              2500Capacity:
                              CTank ID:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8106948740Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48439-1308Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              GRAND BLANCOwner City:
                              11608 S SAGINAW STOwner Address:
                              MR KIM PERFECT CLEANERSOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00034213Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-072911-15Tank Number:
                              05/19/1995Remove Date:


PERFECT CLEANERS  (Continued) U003867951
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              ATank ID:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8106948740Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48439-1308Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              GRAND BLANCOwner City:
                              11608 S SAGINAW STOwner Address:
                              MR KIM PERFECT CLEANERSOwner Name:
                              2Facility Region:
                              00034213Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:


                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Suction:Valve at TankPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-072907-15Tank Number:
                              02/28/1995Remove Date:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              Hazardous Substance(STODDARD SOLVENT)Substance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1500Capacity:
                              BTank ID:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8106948740Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48439-1308Owner Zip:


PERFECT CLEANERS  (Continued) U003867951
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    GENESEEMailing County:
                    48505Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    6714 N SAGINAW STMailing Address:
                    KIMS DRY CLEANERSSite Specific Name:
                    398316WMD Id:
                    MID109190173Site Id:


WDS:


                    04/05/2016Last Insp Date:
                    dechycInspector:
                    35Total lb:
                    PercDCM Type:
                    1DCM #:
                    2500052Establishment#:
                    OpenFacility Status:
                    Not reportedfadd2:


DRYCLEANERS:


-83.69385Longitude:
43.07263Latitude:
Part 213Data Source:
LansingDistrict:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedBea Number:


INVENTORY:


                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Construction:
                              Suction: No Valve at TankPiping Type:
                              Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              UTK-012982-15Tank Number:
                              02/28/1995Remove Date:


PERFECT CLEANERS  (Continued) U003867951
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 3 records.


FLINT               S110126618 FLINT DRUMS 331 LORADO STREET 48505 PART 201
FLINT               S117978085 GREAT GIANT LAUNDRY G5180 NORTH SAGINAW 48505 DRYCLEANERS
MT MORRIS           1015731348 SAGINAW STREET ASBESTOS SITE 5171 SAGINAW STREET 48458 SEMS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efiTKy22TVQ2gNB1nmm272R3sYl7Jtw72pK2AhB993j1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efiTKy22TVQ2gNB8nmmA72R8sYl9Jtw12pK9AhB693j1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2n2wnf1ywV8Nfm22yY1tVp3hN35SmQ4N2j6eYM6Nt421ni1Xwo7OfT1syE7mVK36Nb7DmU2o27AgYC2nnA2PwV2mfj1dyg6OVt7VN8AzmWA22z5hYk1wtA74pW0vhK3L3mseS42Rna2uwA1efi2Ky21TVQ2gNB6nmm872R4sYl2Jtw42pK5AhB993j1





To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.


Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


NPL Site Boundaries


Sources:


EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333


EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659


EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247


EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774


EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246


EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665


Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


Federal Delisted NPL site list


Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal CERCLIS list


FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.


Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list


SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal RCRA generators list


RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries


LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.


Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41


Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.


Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.


Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list


ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36


Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists


SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.


Date of Government Version: 03/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.


Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 22


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.


Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.


Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.


Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50


Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.


Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska


Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.


Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.


Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.


Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136


Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.


Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 40


Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.


Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63


Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.


Date of Government Version: 01/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60


Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).


Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).


Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).


Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).


Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).


Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).


Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).


Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54


Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)


Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50


Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries


AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.


Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 48


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.


Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142


Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.


Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27


Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies


State and tribal Brownfields sites


BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.


Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 62


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors


Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41


Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites


SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.


Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.


Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.


Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137


Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.


Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.


Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176


Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites


US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.


Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50


Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


PART 201:  Part 201 Site List
A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using the Part 201 scoring
model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has been a release of a hazardous
substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where corrective actions have not been completed
under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does
not include all of the sites of contamination that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are
not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination
that are not known to DEQ are not on the list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact.


Date of Government Version: 10/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 0


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


INVENTORY:  Inventory of Facilities
The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201, Environmental Remediation, of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA) identified through state
funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEA)
submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201 Projects Inventory does not include all
of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities
that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are locations with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective
actions have been completed and list of releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located
on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred
with the conclusion that the corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document
that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility
pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects
facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.


Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5136
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.


Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 45


Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEL PART 201:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the DEQ at the time of the
evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often applied to sites where changes
in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds any applicable cleanup criterion.
A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response actions have reduced the levels of contaminants
to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for unrestricted residential use.


Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.


Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50


Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Local Land Records


LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition


Date of Government Version: 11/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-7603
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


Records of Emergency Release Reports


HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49


Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Other Ascertainable Records


RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.


Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50


Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62


Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339


Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A


SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.


Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.


Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.


Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years


TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.


Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.


Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.


Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.


Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.


Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25


Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.


Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.


Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43


Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


TC05699406.2r     Page GR-16


GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING







COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76


Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.


Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.


Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.


Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.


Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.


Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51


Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.


Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30


Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218


Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially


INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546


Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.


Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3


Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23


Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.


Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust


Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36


Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.


Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually


US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.


Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually


US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.


Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33


Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49


Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.


Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97


Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.


Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34


Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).


Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.


Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74


Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.


Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44


Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.


Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39


Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.


Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos


Date of Government Version: 04/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28


Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-284-7699
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


BEA:  Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property
as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part
201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.


Date of Government Version: 08/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.


Date of Government Version: 10/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.
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Date of Government Version: 01/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.


Date of Government Version: 04/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually


FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.


Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51


Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-335-7279
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.


Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


LEAD CERT:  Lead Safe Housing Registry
A listing of Michigan properties included in the Lead Safe Housing Registry.


Date of Government Version: 09/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14


Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-335-9699
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.


Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.


Date of Government Version: 01/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.


Date of Government Version: 05/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-6562
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies


EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS


EDR Exclusive Records


EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A


Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A


Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies


EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A


Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES


Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives


RGA PART 201:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies


RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies


RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.


Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176


Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies


OTHER DATABASE(S)


Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.


CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.


Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20


Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned


NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36


Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.


Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51


Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly


PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35


Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45


Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.


Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24


Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually


Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.


Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.


Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.


AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.


Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.


Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.


Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 


Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300


Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.


Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254


Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey


STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics


  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and


Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:


forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in


2014Version Date:
6067594 FLINT NORTH, MITarget Property Map:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP


809 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4772921.0UTM Y (Meters): 
280287.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
83.6989 - 83˚ 41’ 56.04’’Longitude (West): 
43.079116 - 43˚ 4’ 44.82’’Latitude (North): 


TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES


FLINT, MI 48505
1126 W. DOWNEY AVENUE
1126 W. DOWNEY AVENUE


TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated


SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY


should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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SSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE1G
E1/2 - 1 Mile SSEA3
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SSEA2
SSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE1


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


AQUIFLOW®


 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.


Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:


Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:


* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapFLINT NORTH


NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property


 FEMA Q3 Flood data2600760010C  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2600760020C  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2604000008A  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data26049C0183D  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2600780015B  


Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type


 FEMA Q3 Flood data2604000009A  


Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type


FEMA FLOOD ZONE


and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.


E1/2 - 1 Mile SSE3G
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SSE2G


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology


ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION


Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Atokan and Morrowan SeriesSeries:
PP1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)


at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®







EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


2


1
3


2


3


0   1/16   1/8   1/4 Miles







TC05699406.2r   Page A-7


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches27 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:


loamSoil Surface Texture:


ConoverSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 1


in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil


DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches27 inches 4


Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches11 inches 3


Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Partially hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


loamSoil Surface Texture:


CelinaSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 2


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.


No PWS System Found


FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000484724   7


FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS


WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION


SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE


opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental


LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


No Layer Information available.
 


> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


loamSoil Surface Texture:


Miscellaneous AreasSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 3


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMIOG11000019780   1


STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMI4000000006785   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEMI4000000006783   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMI4000000006784   4


STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedOther Casing Info:UnknownCasing Type:
Not ReportedConstruction Date:Not ReportedOther Method Info:
UnknownDrill Method:Not ReportedDriller ID:
BMD WELL #2 ABANDONEDWell #:540Well Supply Serial #:
Not ReportedOther Status Info:InactiveWell Status:
Not ReportedOther Type Info:Type I PublicWell Type:
428Well Depth:BEECHER METROPOLITAN DISTRICTOwner:
Not ReportedPermit #:25000003020Well ID:


5
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


MI4000000006783MI WELLS


0Elevation:UWell Grouted:
UnknownTest Method:0Test Water Flow Rate:
0Test Hours:0Test Drawdown Depth:
NFlowing:999.99Static Water Level:
Not ReportedScreen End Depth:Not ReportedScreen Start Depth:
0Casing Depth (ft):10Case Diameter (in):
Not ReportedOther Casing Info:UnknownCasing Type:
1949-08-04 00:00:00Construction Date:Not ReportedOther Method Info:
UnknownDrill Method:Not ReportedDriller ID:
BMD WELL #3Well #:540Well Supply Serial #:
Not ReportedOther Status Info:Plugged/AbandonedWell Status:
Not ReportedOther Type Info:Type I PublicWell Type:
470Well Depth:BEECHER METROPOLITAN DISTRICTOwner:
Not ReportedPermit #:25000003021Well ID:


4
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


MI4000000006784MI WELLS


Date: 12/1993
Average Water Table Depth: 32
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 250608A3


SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


28199AQUIFLOW


Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 250325A2


SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


34498AQUIFLOW


Date: 07/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 2500361


ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


34527AQUIFLOW


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 07/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 2500361G


ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


34527AQUIFLOW


          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          431Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Saginaw FormationFormation Type:          Pennsylvanian aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04080204HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          08N06E13DC 01 BEECHER 2Monitor Location:
          USGS Michigan Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-MIOrganization ID:


7
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS40000484724FED USGS


0Elevation:YWell Grouted:
UnknownTest Method:0Test Water Flow Rate:
0Test Hours:0Test Drawdown Depth:
NFlowing:50Static Water Level:
Not ReportedScreen End Depth:Not ReportedScreen Start Depth:
0Casing Depth (ft):12Case Diameter (in):
Not ReportedOther Casing Info:UnknownCasing Type:
Not ReportedConstruction Date:Not ReportedOther Method Info:
Cable ToolDrill Method:Not ReportedDriller ID:
BMD WELL #4Well #:540Well Supply Serial #:
Not ReportedOther Status Info:Not ReportedWell Status:
Not ReportedOther Type Info:Type I PublicWell Type:
125Well Depth:BEECHER METROPOLITAN DISTRICTOwner:
Not ReportedPermit #:25000003022Well ID:


6
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


MI4000000006785MI WELLS


813Elevation:YWell Grouted:
UnknownTest Method:268Test Water Flow Rate:
0Test Hours:190Test Drawdown Depth:
NFlowing:78Static Water Level:
Not ReportedScreen End Depth:Not ReportedScreen Start Depth:
0Casing Depth (ft):10Case Diameter (in):


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 12/1993
Average Water Table Depth: 32
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 2506083G


SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


28199AQUIFLOW


Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 2503252G


SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


34498AQUIFLOW


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0H2S Concentration:Not ReportedPlug Date:
Not ReportedPermit Date:0Federally Owned Land:
0State Owned Land:Not ReportedSurface Owner:
Beecher Metropolitan DistrictCompany Name:6667Operator #:
1Well #:Beecher Metropolitan TestLease Name:
Not ReportedProduction Unit:0Production Unit #:
Not ReportedProduction Formation:Not ReportedFormation Tops:
MARSHALLDeepest Formation:0Kickoff Point of TVD:
0True Vertical Depth:470Total Depth Drilled:
VSlant:Mineral (Non-Confidential)Bore Type:
Plugging CompletedWell Status:THWell Type:
0Completion:0Permit #:
21049494517000API Well #:19334Gas/Oil:


1
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile


MIOG11000019780OIL_GAS


Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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2.02/11/200948505
0.3<6/7/199948505
0.3<5/23/200148505
0.3<5/15/200148505
3.31/11/199648505
0.3<6/30/200048505
0.3<6/24/200048505
0.3<6/24/200048505
2.611/2/199948505
2.62/14/200348505
2.310/31/200248505
2.511/18/199748505
2.61/22/199648505
0.62/21/200148505
0.76/24/200048505
0.84/10/200648505
0.92/18/200348505
0.83/2/200448505
0.82/26/200248505
0.77/8/200348505
0.511/4/200248505
0.87/7/199548505
0.85/5/199548505
0.3<6/1/200248505
0.3<1/27/199748505
0.3<5/27/200848505
0.56/5/200048505
0.56/24/200048505
0.3<2/1/200648505
0.3<6/24/200248505
0.3<11/12/200248505
1.84/20/200248505
1.011/30/200748505
1.05/21/200148505
1.011/4/200048505
1.211/23/200948505
1.21/31/200648505
1.311/21/200248505
1.42/26/200248505
1.59/22/200048505
1.57/7/200048505
1.69/28/199948505


_________________________
ResultLT SignTest DateZipcode


Radon Test Results                                                                                 


State Database: MI Radon                                                                           


AREA RADON INFORMATION


GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®
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0%0%100%1.700 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor


% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea


Number of sites tested: 2


Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   48505


             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.


Federal EPA Radon Zone for GENESEE County:  2 


AREA RADON INFORMATION


GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®







TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.


Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey


HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.


Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254


HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR


Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.


GEOLOGIC INFORMATION


Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).


STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.


SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


FEDERAL WATER WELLS


PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at


least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.


PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after


August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).


USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.


STATE RECORDS


Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-9218
The data in this file was obtained from Wellogic, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Statewide Groundwater


Database (SGWD). Wellogic contains approximately 425,000 water well records found within the State of Michigan,
and although it represents the best available data, it cannot be considered a complete database of all the wells
or well records in existence. Locations of verified municipal and private water well sites compiled from Michigan
Department of Public Health, Water Well and Pump Records. Available in the following MI counties: Calhoun, Eaton,
Genesee, Ingham, Jackson, Kalamazoo, Kent, Midland, Muskegon, Oakland, Ottawaw, Saginaw, St. Clair, Washtenaw.


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1528
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),


Michigan Department of Natural Resources.


RADON


State Database: MI Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results


Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.


Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.


OTHER


Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656


Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration


Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey


STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Aerial Photographs 
   







The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package


1126 W. Downey Avenue


1126 W. Downey Avenue


Flint, MI 48505


Inquiry Number:


June 27, 2019


5699406.8


6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com







2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP


2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP


2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP


2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP


1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 27, 1999 USGS/DOQQ


1993 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1993 USGS


1982 1"=500' Flight Date: October 25, 1982 USDA


1975 1"=500' Flight Date: October 01, 1975 USGS


1972 1"=500' Flight Date: June 05, 1972 USDA


1967 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1967 USGS


1957 1"=500' Flight Date: June 12, 1957 USDA


1950 1"=500' Flight Date: September 06, 1950 USDA


1941 1"=500' Flight Date: July 04, 1941 USDA


1937 1"=500' Flight Date: October 31, 1937 USDA


EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 06/27/19


1126 W. Downey Avenue


Site Name: Client Name:


Global Environmental Engineering Inc.
1126 W. Downey Avenue 363 W. South Airport Road
Flint, MI 48505 Traverse City, MI 49686
EDR Inquiry # 5699406.8 Contact: Julie Robbins


Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.


Search Results:


Year Scale Details Source


When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.


Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report


Inquiry Number:


6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com


1126 W. Downey Avenue


1126 W. Downey Avenue


Flint, MI 48505


June 26, 2019


5699406.3







Certified Sanborn® Map Report 


Certified Sanborn Results:


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.


page-


The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:


Library of Congress


University Publications of America


EDR Private Collection


The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™


Limited Permission To Make Copies


Sanborn® Library search results 


Contact:EDR Inquiry # 


Site Name: Client Name:


 Certification #


PO #


Project


06/26/19


1126 W. Downey Avenue
1126 W. Downey Avenue Global Environmental Engineering Inc.


363 W. South Airport Road
Flint, MI 48505


5699406.3
Traverse City, MI 49686


Julie Robbins
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Global Environmental
Engineering Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance
maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for
the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.


The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.


2DCF-4F11-91B5
EE19027


UNMAPPED PROPERTY


EE19027


This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.


Certification #: 2DCF-4F11-91B5


Global Environmental Engineering Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its
customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.


Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


DESCRIPTION


Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 


RECORD SOURCES


EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.


EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.


RESEARCH SUMMARY


The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.


Year Target Street Cross Street Source


2014 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


2010 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


2005 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


2000 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


1995 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


1992 þ þ EDR Digital Archive


1985 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1980 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1975 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1970 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1965 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1960 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO


1957 þ þ POLK DIRECTORY CO
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FINDINGS


TARGET PROPERTY STREET


1126 W. Downey Avenue
Flint, MI   48505     


Year CD Image Source


W DOWNEY AVE


2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive


2010 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive


2005 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive


2000 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive


1995 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive


1992 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive


1985 pg A15 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1980 pg A17 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1975 pg A19 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1975 pg A20 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1970 pg A23 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1970 pg A24 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1965 pg A26 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1960 pg A28 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1960 pg A29 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1957 pg A32 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1957 pg A33 POLK DIRECTORY CO
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FINDINGS


CROSS STREETS


Year CD Image Source


SUMMIT ST


2014 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive


2010 pg. A3 EDR Digital Archive


2005 pg. A5 EDR Digital Archive


2000 pg. A7 EDR Digital Archive


1995 pg. A9 EDR Digital Archive


1992 pg. A11 EDR Digital Archive


1985 pg. A13 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1985 pg. A14 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1980 pg. A16 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1975 pg. A18 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1970 pg. A21 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1970 pg. A22 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1965 pg. A25 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1960 pg. A27 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1957 pg. A30 POLK DIRECTORY CO


1957 pg. A31 POLK DIRECTORY CO
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City Directory Images







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive


5699406.5   Page: A1


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2014


5159 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
5285 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive


5699406.5   Page: A2


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2014


1077 LONG, MATTHEW J
1078 HILTZ, GERTRUDE M
1086 BEAMON, OLLIE P
1087 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1094 TYSON, JIMMY K
1097 PETER, CHRISTMAS
1106 WILSON, RICHARD B
1114 BOOKER, SANDRA L
1118 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1123 NICHOLLS, DANIELLE M
1134 KILPATRICK, MARSHALL
1139 MILLER, DONNIE R
1142 VILLARREAL, TONY S
1147 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1152 BAUMGART, BRADLEY J
1155 CROWDER, EDNA
1162 DINSE, RICKY L
1167 GONZALEZ, A







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive


5699406.5   Page: A3


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2010


5159 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
5268 INGLESTON FRANKIE


INGLESTON, RAYMOND
5285 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL
5290 BLAIR, SHIPLEY
5344 WHITE, MICHAEL W







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2010


1078 HILTZ, VICTOR P
1086 BEAMON, OLLIE P
1087 BEAMON, RICKEY A
1094 WILLIAMS, SHARON D
1097 PETER, CHRISTMAS
1106 TRAVIS, LISA M
1114 BOOKER, SANDRA L
1123 NICHOLLS, DANIELLE M
1134 KILPATRICK, LORETTA J
1139 MILLER, DONNIE R
1142 VILLARREAL, TONY S
1147 BLAKE, JAMES D
1152 BAUMGART, PHYLLIS A
1155 BLAKE, JAMES A
1162 DINSE, RICKY L
1167 GONZALEZ, MARIO J
1218 HAWKINS LANDSCAPING & TREE SVC







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2005


5218 ANDERSON, TAWANDA M
5259 MACKLIN, ROBERT
5285 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOL
5290 SUSBERRY, MICHELLE L
5320 BARLOW, JOHN L
5344 WHITE, MICHAEL W
5352 ROSENCRANTZ, CRAIG S
5379 AVILES, JOHNNY
5443 HARRIS, ALFRED







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2005


1078 HILTZ, VICTOR P
1086 BEAMON, LARRY
1087 BEAMON, RICK
1094 WILLIAMS, SHARON D
1106 EAGAN, MARILYNN
1123 RICHARDSON, CORNELIUS L
1134 GRIFFIN, TIMOTHY M
1135 DAVIS, CHARLES C
1142 VILLARREAL, TONY S
1147 BLAKE, LALAH
1155 BLAKE, JAMES A
1162 DINSE, RICKY L
1167 MUTO, FRED D
1218 HAWKINS LANDSCAPING & TREE SVC
1257 CARABELLS EXTERIORS







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive


5699406.5   Page: A7


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2000


5218 SVINARICH, SABRINA
5259 GROOMBRIDGE, DAVID J
5290 OLMSTEAD, CLAUDE
5379 ADKINS, TYROME B
5444 CURRY, J C







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive


5699406.5   Page: A8


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


2000


1086 RICE, JAMES H
1097 HILL, MICHAEL E
1106 EAGAN, M J
1129 ASHBAKER, CHARLIE
1147 BLAKE, LANCE J
1152 KUCK, NANCY







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1995


5159 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
5218 SVINARICH, BRUCE







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1995


1077 DAVIDSON, DENNIS
1093 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1094 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1097 GAUT, EARL
1114 JOHNSON, BRIAN K
1119 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1126 FIRST SPANISH BAPTIST CHURCH
1127 WILLIAMS, LATOYA
1134 WOODS, DALTON J
1135 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1139 NICKELLS, CHERYL
1142 VILLARREAL, TONY
1146 BOUCK, RICHARD
1152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1167 VARNER, ELMER R







-


SUMMIT ST


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1992


5159 BEECHER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
5285 BEECHER SCHOOL DISTRICT







-


W DOWNEY AVE


EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1992


1097 GAUT, EARL
1114 BOOKER, JOSEPH JR
1126 FIRST SPANISH BAPTIST CHURCH
1134 WOODS, DALTON J
1146 TOWER, WILLIAM J
1167 VARNER, ELMER R







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1985







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A14


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1985







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A15


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1985







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A16


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1980







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A17


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1980







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A18


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1975







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A19


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1975







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A20


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1975







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A21


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1970







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A22


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1970







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A23


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1970







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A24


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1970







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1965







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A26


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1965







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A27


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1960







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A28


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1960







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A29


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1960







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1957







-


SUMMIT ST


POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1957







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A32


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1957







-


W DOWNEY AVE


POLK DIRECTORY CO


5699406.5   Page: A33


SourceTarget Street Cross Street


1957
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Addendum #1 Bid Number: LB 19-015    


 
 
 
 


ATTACHMENT 2 
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ATTACHMENT D: UNIT RATE PRICING BID COVERSHEET & BID TAB 
 


Company Name:             


BID TENDER SUMMARY   


BID LIST# LB 19-015 


BID AMOUNT $ 


 


Statement of Experience 


Years of Company Experience:       


Years of Individual Experience:       


Licenses, Certificates, Accreditations held by firm and/or employees (Provide documentation):   


              


              


              


List staff that will be committed to this project, staff qualifications, and staff experience. 
Include relevant professional and educational experience (provide documentation on attached 
sheet)  


              


              


              


              


Provide 3 examples of projects completed in the past 5 years that are similar in nature to 
projects described in the RFP. Include timeframe in which each project was completed.  
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Timeline of projects scheduled concurrent with GCLB projects 
______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 


Timeline of SUBCONTRACTOR projects scheduled concurrent with GCLB projects 
______________________________________________________________________________ 


______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 


Demonstration of Capacity 


Can Contractor complete abatement, demolition and disposal within the time frame 
identified in this Request for Proposal?      


Does Contractor or Subcontractor possess experience, qualified individual(s), training, and 
insurance required in the Request for Proposals?      


Number of employees:       


List of equipment (can attach list if need):         
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Subcontractor(s): Please use additional sheets as necessary to document all subcontractors. 
All subcontractors should be listed. Subcontractors must be accepted by GCLBA prior to working on 
GCLBA projects. The GCLBA must be listed as additional insured on Contractor and subcontractor 
insurance policies. Subcontractors must meet insurance requirements defined in Attachment A: 
Bidder’s Insurance Checklist. 
 
Will you be using a sub-contractor?     Subcontractor DBA:___________________ 


Sub-Contractor Service:        ___   


Sub-contractor Authorized Representative:          


Sub-Contractor Years of Experience:           


Sub-Contractors License or Certification:          


              


Sub-Contractor’s Number of employees:     ___________________  


List of equipment (can attach list if need):         


              


 
Does Contractor or subcontractor have any EPA, MDEQ, or MIOSHA active investigations? If 
yes, please give dates, describe incident and any changes to your policies and procedures. Use 
additional sheets as necessary.  
             


             


             


             


             


Has the Contractor or subcontractor been the recipient any EPA, MDEQ, or MIOSHA violations 
or fines in the past three (3) years? If yes, please give dates, describe incident and any changes 
to your policies and procedures. Use additional sheets as necessary. 
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Identification of landfills and disposal sites who will participate in the project:  
             


             


             


Identify the water source to be utilized for fugitive dust suppression during demolition. What 
will Contractor use to apply the water to the demolition? Where will Contractor acquire the 
water? 
             


             


Identify structures in this bid in which ACM will remain during demolition. List ACM to 
remain. Use additional sheets as necessary. 


             


             


             


             


             


             


I certify that I have the necessary equipment and staffing available in order to complete the 
Scope of Work outlined in this bid. I certify that I have read the Scope of Work included in this 
bid. 


Signed this      day of       ,    


______________________________________________ 
(Name of Contractor/ Authorized Representative)  


______________________________________________ 
(Signature of Contractor /Authorized Representative) 


______________________________________________      
(Contractor Address) 


______________________________________  ______________________________________  
(Phone)  (Email) 
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BID/TENDER FORM #LB 19-015 


 
SUBMITTED TO: Genesee County Land Bank 
     452 S. Saginaw Street 
     Flint, Michigan 48502 
 
FOR: Invitation to Bid #LB 19-015 Environmental Abatement & Disposal of Asbestos and 


Hazardous Materials & Demolition and Disposal of Residential  and Commercial Structures 
in Genesee County: 


 


DATE:  


NAME OF 
BIDDER: 


 


ADDRESS  


TELEPHONE:  
 
TO: Genesee County Land Bank Authority (hereinafter called “GCLBA”) 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the environmental abatement and 
demolition and disposal of Residential Structures having examined Bid #LB: 19-015 prepared by 
the Genesee County Land Bank, and other related documents and being familiar with site of 
proposed work, and with all conditions surrounding demolition of the listed property including 
availability of materials and labor, hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, tools, 
equipment, machinery, equipment rental, transportation, superintendence, perform all work, 
provide all services, and to perform all work in accordance with Bid #LB: 19-015, within time set 
forth herein, at prices stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in 
performing work required under Scope of Work, of which this Bid/Tender is a part. 
Successful Bidder agrees to provide performance and payment bonds written by surety 
acceptable to GCLBA; made in favor of GCLBA as obligee.  The Bidder recognizes that the GCLBA 
may award the bid packages separately and not as a total contract. 
Adjustments to bid- In the event a structure or structures itemized on this bid is destroyed or 
substantially destroyed by fire or other calamity beyond its present condition as determined by 
the GCLBA, or environmental hazards are found, at any time prior to actual demolition, the 
Authority reserves the right to remove the structure from the bid; or in the event of bid award, 
to remove the structures(s) from the award and reduce the price by the Contractors’ bid for 
that structure(s). 
GCLBA reserves the right to cancel any project(s) that has been issued on a bid or entered into a 
contract if GCLBA has deemed project(s) infeasible and is unable to proceed with the 
demolition. 
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ATTENTION: 
It is the policy and practice of the GCLBA to abate what can feasibly be abated despite the condition of the structure, whether or not a 
structure will ultimately be demolished as asbestos containing. If conditions inhibiting the abatement of identified materials exist, 
GCLBA must be notified and conditions must be thoroughly documented and explained.  
Exceptions may be made in the case of roofing materials in good condition and in cases where a composite sample of drywall and joint 
compound contain less than 1% asbestos. Contractor will remove all identified ACM unless otherwise directed by the Land Bank. 
In instances where Contractor intends to leave ACM in place during demolition, this must be specifically noted in the Work Plan with 
specific addresses and procedures identified. 


Where surveys are incomplete due to mitigatable conditions (blocked stairwells, debris, flooded basements, e tc.), abatement quote 
should include cost of addressing barrier so that a thorough inspection can be made prior to demolition. Contractors are to include cost 
to address conditions in abatement bid and coordinate completing survey with GCLBA and surveyor.  Change Orders will not be accepted 
on these properties. Some of the properties contain vermiculite. (See Abatement Tabs) Quantities listed in surveys are only estimates. 
Contractors are to satisfy themselves as to actual quantities prior to submitting a bid. 


As described later in the specification, certain regulatory exemptions exist for the removal and disposal of environmental hazardous 
materials from residential structures.  Regardless of any regulatory exemption, the GCLBA has decided to divert certain waste from 
landfill disposal and therefore will identify select materials during the pre-demolition survey, which will require manifesting and 
transportation to a licensed treatment, storage, or disposal facility or other appropriate disposal location. A site specific Pre-Demolition 
Hazardous Materials Survey has been prepared by others and available upon request. 


In order to prepare a responsive quote for the abatement and demolition of structures in this bid, bidders should request permission 
from the Genesee County Land Bank to view the environmental surveys and reports on Box.com in addition to conducting site visits. 
Requests can be submitted via email to ffinholm@thelandbank.org.  


This RFP may include structures located outside of the City of Flint and scattered throughout Genesee County. While the Genesee County 
Land Bank secures disconnects of water utilities for structures within the City of Flint, Contractor will be responsible for securing water 
and sewer disconnects for structures outside the City of Flint. 
  



mailto:ffinholm@thelandbank.org





4-ATTACHMENT  D -LB 19-015-GCT- Res Comm Rev 8-7-19 – DEMO & ABATE      


UNIT PRICE FOR ABATEMENT AND DEMOLITION WORK  
Refer to the appropriate Scope of Work available through www.box.com upon request for a description of work items by list. 


 
BID LIST # -  LB19-015 Abatement Scope of Work Demolition Scope of Work 


Project Total 
 


No PARCEL-NO Address Dir Street City Zip Fund 


Hazardous 
Materials 


Bid 
Asbestos 


Bid Demo Backfill 


Final-grade, 
seed & 
mulch 


1 14-24-577-108 1476   KNICKERBOCKER 
AVE* 


FLINT 48505 GCT 
2017              


2 14-12-578-050 1035   LORENE AVE MT 
MORRIS 


48458 GCT 
2017              


3 07-36-527-099 1081   BOATFIELD AVE** FLINT 48507 GCT 
2017              


4 07-22-502-184 3268   HERRICK AVE FLINT 48532 GCT 
2017        


5 14-14-579-041 6146   STEM LN* MT 
MORRIS 


48458 GCT 
2017        


6 14-14-581-083 6145   OTOOLE LN MT 
MORRIS 


48458 GCT 
2017        


7 14-23-526-018 5418   BERMUDA LN FLINT 48505 GCT 
2017        


8 14-13-576-002 1156  COLDWATER RD MT 
MORRIS 


48505 GCT 
2017        


9 14-24-529-038 1296   KURTZ AVE* FLINT 48505 GCT 
2017        


10 14-13-554-005 1438  COLDWATER RD FLINT 48505 GCT 
2017        


11 14-24-578-075 1126   DOWNEY AVE*/*** MT 
MORRIS 


48505 GCT 
2017        


12 46-36-255-015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC       
* ABATE WHAT CAN BE ABATED AND DEMO AS CONTAINING 19-015  TOTAL  
** PLEASE REFER TO NOTE ON ABATEMENT BID TABS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO CONSIDER  IN PREPARING BID  
 *** 1126 DOWNEY AVE IS A COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE. A PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT IS AVAILABLE ON BOX.COM.  


 
 
  



http://www.box.com/
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ABATEMENT BID TABS 
 
As described later in the specification, certain regulatory exemptions exist for the removal and disposal of environmental hazardous 
materials from residential structures.  Regardless of any regulatory exemption, the GCLBA has decided to divert certain waste from 
landfill disposal and therefore will identify select materials during the pre-demolition survey, which will require manifesting and 
transportation to a licensed treatment, storage, or disposal facility or other appropriate disposal location. A site specific Pre-Demolition 
Hazardous Materials Survey has been prepared by others and is available via Box.com upon request. 
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No PARCEL-NO Address DirectionStreet City Zip Fund Category Material Location Quantity
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Exterior Caulk  Throughout Exterior *9 Square feet
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ED Extensive water damage.  Holes in 


roof and floors throughout house.  
Limited inspection completed. 


1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint Left Side of House 1 ‐ 5 Gallon
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Mercury Light Bulb Left Back of House 1
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint Right Side of House 7 ‐ 1 Gallons
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire Left Side of House 1
1 14‐24‐577‐108 1476 KNICKERBOCKER AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Exterior Caulk Throughout Exterior 7 Square feet
2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ CFL  Back Entry  1
2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Propane Tank  Back Entry  2 Tanks
2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulbs  Kitchen  2 Circle Tubes 
2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Refrigerator  Kitchen  1
2 14‐12‐578‐050 1035 LORENE AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES Fire damage in back of house. 


3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Roofing Material/Tar (4 Layers) Garage Roof 1,656 Square feet
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ CFL Bathroom 1 1
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Televisions Living Room 3
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Computer Monitor Living Room 1
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Computer Monitors Garage ‐ Room 1 2
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire Garage ‐ Room 1 1
3 07‐36‐527‐099 1081 BOATFIELD AVE Flint Twp 48507 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


4 07‐22‐502‐184 3268 HERRICK AVE Flint Twp 48532 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Exterior Caulk  Throughout Exterior 6 Square feet
4 07‐22‐502‐184 3268 HERRICK AVE Flint Twp 48532 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Grey Linoleum/Tan Linoleum Kitchen  160 Square feet (room 


size 80 Sq. ft.)
4 07‐22‐502‐184 3268 HERRICK AVE Flint Twp 48532 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tires Backyard (On Trailers) 8
4 07‐22‐502‐184 3268 HERRICK AVE Flint Twp 48532 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tires Shed 7
4 07‐22‐502‐184 3268 HERRICK AVE Flint Twp 48532 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


5 14‐14‐579‐041 6146 STEM LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Joint Compound Throughout  *421 Square feet
5 14‐14‐579‐041 6146 STEM LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ED
5 14‐14‐579‐041 6146 STEM LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


Extensive water damage.  Holes in roof and floors throughout house.  Limited inspection completed. *Contractor should 
verify if aluminum/asphalt siding will need to be removed as exterior caulk is located on asphalt seams, trim, nail holes, 
window frames, door frames etc. 


Roofing is ACM throughout. Basement flooded (4 feet), no inspection completed. Debris throughout house. Bid should 
include cost to pump in compliance with local ordinacne. If frozen, competent person must be on site, waste segregated, 
and basement inspected for ACM once segregated waste is removed. See communication from MDEQ uploaded to 
Box.com.


Property has a boat in the backyard. It is contractor's responsibility to dispose of boat.


Foundation is caving in on all sides of house.  Limited inspection completed.
*Joint Compound is ACM. Composite of drywall and joint compound is less than 1 % ACM. Foundation is caving in on all 
sides of house.  Limited inspection completed.
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6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Exterior Caulk Throughout Exterior (window frames, door 


frames, trim, transite/brick seams, etc.)
11 Square feet


6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Transite Siding Exterior Siding  757 Square feet
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Joint Compound Throughout  *337 Square feet
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM 12" Brown Floor Tile and Mastic Front Entry, Front Entry Closet  18 Square feet
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Mastic (Black) Kitchen, Stairs to Kitchen, Side Entry  160 Square feet
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Window Glazing (3 Windows) Basement Windows 2 Square feet
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Living Room‐Hallway  1
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Mercury Thermostat  Living Room‐Hallway  1
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Computer Monitor  Living Room  1
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulb Kitchen  1 Circle Tube 
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint  Basement  12 ‐ 1 Gallons
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint  Basement  8 ‐ 1 Pints 
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Aerosols  Basement  10 Cans 
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tires  Front Right of House  4
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire Front of House  1
6 14‐14‐581‐083 6145 OTOOLE LN Mt. Morris Twp 48458 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Linoleum/Black & White 
Linoleum/Tan Linoleum/Grey 
Linoleum/Red Floor Tile/Orange 
Floor Tile


Kitchen/Stairs to Kitchen  750 Square feet (room 
size 125 Sq. ft.)


7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Transite Siding Under Vinyl  1,198 Square feet
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Joint Compound Throughout  *368
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Exterior Caulk Throughout (window frames, door frames, 


trim, transite seams etc.)
11 Square feet


7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Living Room  1
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Oxygen Tank  Kitchen  1
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Televisions Basement  2
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Bike Tire  Kitchen  1
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire  Garage ‐ Room 1  1
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tires  Garage ‐ Room 2  6
7 14‐23‐526‐018 5418 BERMUDA LN Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Transite Siding Exterior Siding (Under Vinyl) 1,695 Square feet
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Exterior Caulk  Around Electrical Box/Wires  1 Square feet
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM 12" Wood Pattern Floor Tile/Green 


Floor Tile 
Bathroom 1 80 Square feet (room 


size 40 Sq. ft.)
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Front Entry  1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Bedroom 2 1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Bedroom 3 1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint  Bathroom 2 6 ‐ 1 Gallons
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Paint Thinner  Bathroom 2 1 ‐ 1 Gallon 
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Air Conditioner Unit Crawl Space 1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Batteries  Room 3 ‐ Lower Level 2
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Air Compressor Room 3 ‐ Lower Level 1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Acetylene Tank Room 3 ‐ Lower Level 1
8 14‐13‐576‐002 1156 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fertilizer  Room 1 ‐ Lower Level 3 ‐ 1 Gallons


Property overgrown and debris throughout house. *Joint Compound is ACM. Composite of drywall and joint compound is 
less than 1 % ACM. 


*Joint Compound is ACM. Composite of drywall and joint compound is less than 1 % ACM.
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9 14‐24‐529‐038 1296 KURTZ AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Tan Linoleum/Yellow Mastic  Room 1 96 Square feet
9 14‐24‐529‐038 1296 KURTZ AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire  Garage  1
9 14‐24‐529‐038 1296 KURTZ AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ED
9 14‐24‐529‐038 1296 KURTZ AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Exterior Caulk  Throughout (window frames, door frames, 
trim, transite seams, etc.)


13 Square feet


10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Transite Siding Exterior Siding 1,192 Square feet
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Mastic Kitchen, Front Entry, Hallway  262 Square feet
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Mastic Front Entry Closet  10 Square feet
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Smoke Detector  Hallway  1
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Security Battery  Furnace Room  1
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire  Back Right of Yard  1
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tire  Back Middle of Yard  1
10 14‐13‐554‐005 1438 COLDWATER RD Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 TIRES Tires  Left Side of House  4


11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM White Exterior Caulk  Throughout Exterior (window frames, door 
frames, trim, etc.)


14 Square feet


11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Plaster with Texture Throughout 6,752 Square feet
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Chimney Caulk  Room 5 2 Square feet
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ACM Black Exterior Caulk  Throughout Exterior 5 Square feet
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulbs Room 5 16 ‐ 4' Bulbs
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulbs Room 5 8 Ballasts
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ CFL Room 5 1
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulbs Room 6 2 ‐ 4' Bulbs
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulbs Room 6 1 Ballast
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 HAZ CFL Front of Building  1
11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 ED


11 14‐24‐578‐075 1126 DOWNEY AVE Mt. Morris Twp 48505 GCT 2017 R4 NOTES


Extensive fire damage, limited inspection only. 
Extensive fire damage, limited inspection only. 


Basement flooded and caving in.  No inspection completed.  Floors unsafe in back of church.  Limited inspection 
completed.


Basement flooded and caving in, no inspection completed.  Floors unsafe in back of church.  Limited inspection 
completed.
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12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Transite Siding Exterior Siding   1,304 Square feet
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Exterior Caulk Throughout Exterior (window frames, door 


frames, Transite seams, trim etc.)
13 Square feet


12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Duct Wrap (5 boots) Register Boots Throughout 25 Square feet
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Duct Wrap (2" Tape ‐ 136 Linear ft.) Basement Duct Work/Floor 23 Square feet


12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Chimney Caulk Basement Chimney 3 Square feet
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Smoke Detector Sun Room  1
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Smoke Detector Hallway 1
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Smoke Detector Basement 1
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Battery Basement 2
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Floor Re‐Finish Kitchen 1 Box
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA TIRES Bike Tires Front Yard 2
12 46‐36‐255‐015 158 E ELDRIDGE AVE FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA TIRES Bike Tires Basement 4


13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ACM Duct Wrap  Throughout  Unknown 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Transmission Fluid  Garage  2 ‐ 1 Quarts 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Anti‐Freeze  Garage  1 ‐ 1 Gallon 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Oil  Garage  1 ‐ 1 Gallon 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Floor Finish  Garage  1 ‐ 5 Gallon 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Motor Garage  1
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Fluorescent Light Ballast  Garage  1 Ballast
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Aerosol  Garage  1 Can 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Paint Thinner  Garage  1 ‐ 16 Ounces 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ CFL  Side Entry  1
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ CFLs Basement  2
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Fluorescent Light Bulb Basement  4 ‐ 4' Bulbs
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Fluorescent Light Ballast  Basement  1 Ballast
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA HAZ Stain/Paint  Basement  9 ‐ 1 Gallons 
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA TIRES Tires  Garage  2
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA TIRES Tire  Back Yard  1
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA TIRES Tires  Behind Garage  2
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA ED
13 46‐26‐451‐026 5413 KERMIT ST FLINT 48505 CRC‐DCA Notes:


Quantities that are listed are estimates only.   


Fire and water damage throughout. Limited inspection completed.
Fire and water damage throughout. Limited inspection completed.
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Bidder Name: ________________________________________________ 


Bidder, if awarded a Contract, hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or 
around Monday, August 26, 2019 and to fully complete on or before Friday, September 27, 
2019.  


Bidder understands that the GCLBA reserves right to reject any or all Bid/Tenders and to waive 
any informalities or irregularities herein. 


In the event a structure or structures itemized on this bid is destroyed or substantially 
destroyed by fire or other calamity beyond its present condition as determined by the Land 
Bank, or environmental hazards are found, at any time prior to actual demolition, the GCLBA 
reserves the right to remove the structure from the bid; or in the event of bid award, to remove 
the structure(s) from the award and reduce the price by the Contractor’s bid for that 
structure(s). 


Upon notice of acceptance of this Bid/Tender, bidder will execute Contract Agreement and 
deliver properly executed insurance certificates, Performance and Payment Bonds to GCLBA 
within 10 days. 


Bidder acknowledges receipt of following addenda: 
 
 
 


If awarded a contract, bidder’s surety will be (name of Surety Company). 
 


 
 


 


CERTIFICATION OF SITE VISIT 


Before submitting a proposal, each Bidder shall inspect the site of the proposed work to arrive 
at a clear understanding of the conditions under which the work is to be done. Contractor will 
be held responsible for having compared the premises with the surveys, maps, drawings and 
specifications, and to have satisfied himself/herself as to all conditions affecting the execution 
of the work. Bidder acknowledges that, if successful, any material missed by the bidder in 
preparation of bid will be the responsibility of the successful bidder to remove in compliance 
with all relevant rules and regulations at no additional cost. 


No allowance or extra compensation concerning any matter or thing about which the Bidder 
might have fully informed himself/herself will be allowed.  Additional quantities will not be 
compensated without the GCLBA's prior approval. 
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ADDRESS, LEGAL STATUS, AND SIGNATURE OF BIDDER 


The undersigned does hereby designate the address, given below, as the legal address to which 
all notices, directions, or other communications may be served or mailed. 


P.O. Box (if 
applicable) 


 


Street  


City  State  Zip 
Code 


 


Phone    Fax   
 
The undersigned does hereby declare that it has the legal status checked below. 


 Individual 


 Co-Partnership 


 Corporation Incorporated under the laws and State 
 
of______________________________________ 
 
The names and address of all persons indicated as partners in this Bid Proposal are as follows: 


NAME  ADDRESS 


   


   


   


   
 
This Bid Proposal is submitted in the name of: 
 


(Name of Contractor) 


By  


Title  
 


Signed and sealed this  Day of  20  
 
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit this form to GCLBA. 
 


END OF SECTION  
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by the Genesee County Land Bank Authority (GCLBA). GCLBA invites the submission of proposals
from contractors experienced and licensed to conduct the abatement, demolition and disposal
of residential and commercial structures located in Genesee County. Sealed bids are due no
later than 3:00 pm on Tuesday,  August 13, 2019 to the Genesee County Land Bank, 452 S.
Saginaw St, 2nd Floor, Flint, MI 48502, envelopes must be sealed and clearly marked with the bid
number.
 
The bid documents can be found at www.thelandbank.org under the tab “Current Bids”.
Incomplete proposals, those received after the deadline and from contractors not on GCLBA
approved Contractors List will not be considered. A public bid opening will be held immediately
after the deadline. Only firms/contractors that are the on the GCLBA Approved Contractor
lists can respond to RFP’s issued by the GCLBA. Information on how to become an Approved
Contractor can be found at: http://www.thelandbank.org/democontract.asp.
 
The GCLBA reserves the right to waive any informality in any bid, to reject any or all bids, omit
bid items, negotiate any part of the bid, or accept any bid that is considered most favorable to
GCLBA. Bidders can request access Environmental Site Assessments, maps, and Pre-demolition
surveys by emailing requests to ffinholm@thelandbank.org. Respondents will be invited to
review information via Box.com. RFP responses must be submitted both via hard copy and
electronic copy. Each respondent shall submit one (1) original, one (1) additional copy of
application and one flash drive containing a PDF copy. Respondent is responsible for labelling
the exterior of the sealed envelope containing the proposal response with the proposal number,
proposal name, proposal due date and time, and your firm’s name.
 
 
Thank you,
 
Faith C. Finholm
Grants Manager
Genesee County Land Bank Authority
810-257-3088 Ext. 539
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